


  
  

  

1955 CORVETTE . 
Production: 700 roadsters 
  

1955 NUMBERS 
Vehicle: VE55S001001 through VE55S001700 

* For six-cylinder modeis, "V" is omitted. 

Suffix: FG: 265ci, 195hp, at YG: 235ci, 155hp. at (6-cyl) 
GR: 265ci, 195hp, mt 

Block: 3703524: 265ci, 195hp 3835911: 235ci, 155hp (6-cyl) 

Head: 3703523: 265ci, 195hp 3836241: 235ci, 155hp (6-cyl) 

Carburetor: Carter 2066SA #3706989: 235ci, 155hp (6-cyl} 
Carter 2218S #3717687: 265ci, 195hp, fd 
Carter 2351S #3724158: 265ci, 195hp, sd 

Distributor: 1110847: 265ci, 195hp, without vacuum advance 
1110855: 265ci, 195hp, with vacuum advance 
1112314: 235ci, 155hp (6-cy!) 

Generator: 1102025: 265ci, 195hp 1102793: 235ci, 155hp (6-cyl} 

Starter: 1107627: 265ci, 195hp, fd 1108035: 235ci, 15Shp (6-cy!) 
1107645: 265ci, 195hp, sd 

Ending Vehicle: Jan 55: 001027 May 55:001300 Sep 55: 001599 
Feb 55:001110 Jun 55: 001389 Oct 55: 001634 
Mar 55:001150 Jui 55:001489 Nov 55: 001688 
Apr 55:001200 Aug 55:001555 Dec 55: 001700 

Abbreviations: at=automatic transmission, ci=cubic inch, fd=first 
design, hp=horsepower, mt=manual transmission, sd=second design. 

1955 FACTS 
¢ Outward appearance of the 1955 Corvette nearly duplicated the previous 
two years, but the big news was the V8 engine under the Corvette's hood. 
The new 265ci engine that debuted in 1955 Chevrolet passenger cars also 
found its way into the Corvette. But not all 1955 Corvettes were V8- 
powered, as a smail number of six-cylinder models were also built. 
+ Electrical systems were changed to 12-volt in 1955 Corvette modeis, 
except for the six-cylinder models which continued to use the 6-volt 
systems common to 1953-54. 
* Corvettes with V8s in 1955 were identified by an enlarged gold "V" 
attached over the small "v" in the Chevrolet script on both front fenders. 
Also, the vehicle identification number (vin) for V8 models started with a 
"Vv." Six-cylinder models had standard scripts and no “V" in their vins. 
+ Corvette production of 700 in 1955 was second only to 1953 in low annua! 
volume. Poor public acceptance the previous year resulted in over 1,100 
unsold 1954 modeis at the start of 1955 production. Despite the low 
production, 1955 remains one of the most mysterious Corvette models in 
terms of accurate documentation. 
* ignition shielding for 1955 consisted of chrome distributor and coil covers 
with bails, braided and grounded plug wires, and wire carriers behind the 
exhaust manifolds. 
«Amanual heater cutoff valve was spliced into the upper heater hose along 
the inner fender. 
* Windshield washer activation was by floor pedal with coordinator. 
+ Valve covers for V8 modeis were chrome piated with the Chevrolet script. 
They were held in place by phillips-head screws. The six-cylinder model 
valve covers duplicated 1954. 
* Shortly after 1955 production began, a new type inside rearview mirror 
was used which permitted vertical adjustment of the entire mirror unit. 

24 

 



1955 OPTIONS 
CODE DESCRIPTION QTY RETAIL $ 2934-6 Base Corvette Convertible, six-cylinder ............ — $2,774.00 ‘ 2934-8 Base Corvette Convertible, V8 ooo... — 2,909.00 100 Directional Signal 0... cesses, 700 16.75 101 HOAROl oes eececccesesesesecsesescestasasatetesersareerse, 700 91.40 
102A AM Radio, signal seeking ............cecccceccececcc 700 145.15 
2908  Whitewall Tires, 6.70x15 ooo ccceeecccseeccce — 26.90 313 Powerglide Automatic Transmission................. _ 178.35 
420A = Parking Brake Alarm ooo... ccccccccssceseeseesees ee, 700 5.65 421A = Courtesy Lights 0. cccesesseceecsecersseses. 700 4.05 422A Windshield Washers oo... ccccecccccccccc 700 11.85 
+ A 235ci, 155hp six-cylinder engine, 3-speed manual transmission, vinyl 
interior trim, and a soft top were included in the base price of #2934-6. 
However, the Powerglide automatic transmission was a required option 
and no 1955 Corvette with the combination of six-cylinder and manual 
transmission has ever been documented. 
* A 265ci, 195hp V8 engine, 3-speed manual transmission, viny! interior 
trim, and a soft top were included in the base price of #2934-8. The 
Powerglide automatic transmission was a required option with the V8 
engine until somewhere past the midpoint of 1955 production when the 
manual transmission started to be used. 
* Most 1955 models had automatic transmissions. Estimates place the 
number of manual transmissions at 75. “hough not necessarily accurate, 
available records do support a total in zne range of 70 to 80 units. 
* It is likely that most 1955 options were not really optional, but required. 
Exceptions may surface, but the list of probable 100% usage includes 
directional signals, heaters, radios, parking brake alarms, courtesy lamps 
and windshield washers. 
* The 1955 heater was a non-fresh air unit; that is, it recirculated interior 
cabin air only. The heater itself was the same for six-cylinder and V8 
models, except for modifications in the blower motors required by the 
different voitages of the two models. 
+ Auxiliary hardtops were not available for 1955 models as factory options 
or as Chevrolet-sponsored dealer accessories. However, aftermarket 
companies manufactured removable hardtops for 1955 {and 1953-54) 
Corvettes and some Chevrolet dealers sold them. 
+ Corvette tires changed from tube-type to tubeless during 1954, so it is 
likely, but not certain, that all 1955 models had tubeless tires. 

1955 COLORS 
CODE EXTERIOR QTY(est) SOFTTOP WHEELS INTERIOR 
567 Polio White ......... 325 White/Beige Red Red 
570 Pennant Blue....... 45 Beige Red Dark Beige 
573 Corvette Copper .. 15 White Bronze Dark Beige 
596 | Gypsy Red ........ 180 White/Beige Red Light Beige 
632 Harvest Gold .....120 Dark Green Yellow Yellow 
+ Exterior color quantities are not from Chevrolet records. These are 
estimates based on surveys, theories, and other data. They should not be 
relied upon as precise. 
* Interiors and exteriors were not coded to individual cars. Only 700 were 
produced, yet no Chevrolet records have been found to document color 
usage. The exterior colors are subject to question and conjecture. 
Records do show Pennant Blue was discontinued in April 1955. Gypsy 
Red and Corvette Copper are thought to have been offered after Pennant 
Blue was discontinued. Owners report other color combinations. 
+ Early 1955 soft tops were made of a canvas material. A viny!-coated 
fabric material was introduced after production started. Both materiais 
were used for beige and green soft tops, but ail white soft tops were vinyl, 
Owner surveys have not determined an exact transition from one soft top 
material to another. Concurrent use was likely. 

25 

 



  

  

  

  

  

l — 
i | BLACK BOOK ORDER FORM | 
{ 
i 
i Sends Copies of the 

i Corvette Black Book 1953-1992 
i @ $11.95 each $ 

1 Ohio residents add .72 sales tax 

i Postage/hard shipping container 3.00 

Check or money order enclosed $ 

I Name 

i Street 
i City +s State Zip 

    

Mail Order To: Michael Bruce Associates, Inc. 

Post Office Box 396 
Powell, Ohio 43065 

  

| BLACK BOOK ORDER FORM | 
  

Send copies of the 

! 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 

[ = Corvette Black Book 1953-1992 
! @ $11.95 each $ ; 

i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
i 
1 

  

Ohio residents add .72 sales tax 

Postage/hard shipping container 3.00 

Check or money order enclosed $ 

Name 

Street 

City State Zip 

  

  

  

Mail Order To: Michael Bruce Associates, !nc. 

Post Office Box 396 
Powell, Ohio 43065 

  
 





“ 

ot AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION Page 7 
CONSOLIDATED SPECIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE 

  

  

    

MAKE OF CAR: CHEVROLET MODEL NAME SYMBOL 

COMPANY: CGIEVROLET DIVISION 
GENERAL MOTORS OORP. CORVETTE 293) 
GENERAL MOT . 
DETROIT 2 seh Ib a PRODI LEASE RETURN TO 

MODEL YEAR: 1955 | DATE May 31, 1955 UCT INFORMATION FILE 
  ROOM 3-315 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

General Specifications...........eeceeees 1 Frame... cece cece ccc c cen cecceereseeees 16 

Engine... cece eee ee rene nna ecneeneees 2 Front Suspension... 202. cceeesisceeccce 16 

Electrical. . 2.25 cece ec eccc cece nenccees . 8 Steering. ....... cece eee ee scene eeneees “17 

Drive Units. .....2.ccrcccscsnecccecceses 12 Rear Suspension... 2.2.2 es ccseeccanccees 18 

Brakes..... Odean ec racccerccnseseovees 15 Body ....eeeeee bec e en cesewccnnntaneees 19 

Index... 2c cece cece eect ee eneene 24 

NOTES: 1. The specifications set forth herein are those in effect at the date of compilation and are subject to change without notice. 

2. All specifications are standard for the models under which they are listed unless otherwise indicoted. 

3. All dimensions are inal engineering di i less otherwise indicated. 

4. Unless otherwise indicated, specifications apply to 5 or 6 p ger, 4-door sedan or equiv 

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS 

  

   

    

    

Model 

Wheelbase     

  

   

  

   Front 
Tread Rear 
     

       
    
   

    Maximum {L1 

Overall Width (W-103) 
Dimensions {H-101) 
   

ratio—overall 

dicmeter (curb to curb) 
   
    

  

        
      
    

  

      

  

   

      

   

Transmission — Conventional 
{Specify standard, Overdrive 
optional, not avail.) Automatic 

Conventional    
Axle ratio Overdrive 

Automatic    
Tire size 

No. of 

Valve 

Bore and stroke 

Piston 

Standard 

Maximum 

   

  

   

  

   

       

Engine 
   
    

   oat 

      Maximum at 

*Standord car weight, not including gas and water. 

fxn) Without Redio and Heater   
ORIGINAL 

 



  

  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 2 

  
  

  

      

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR 1955 

MODEL. CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder 

ENGINE—GENERAL 

    

     

  

   Vv,    Type other 

of V 

No. of 

Valve 

Bore and stroke 

Piston 

Numbering system 
(front to rear) 

order 

     
   

  

  

     
         
   
     

   

  

 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

in. 

L. Bonk 

R. Bank 

a. 
  

   

Standard Head 

Head 

Stondord 

Compression ratio 

            

  

      

Head 

Material 

Sleeve—W. 

Cylinders 
   

      

  

    

  

    

other, none   

Number of Front 

mounting points Rear 

Taxable {Dic.? x No. Cyl.) 

horsepower 2.5 

Standard head 

     

    
   
   

     
      
     

    

45 

    

      

Advertised head 

max. broke With fuel 

horse i e 

at engine (Octane Stendard Head 
85- 90 

RPM* and 
       
   
   

  

  

method) 

Stondard head 

head 

Head 
  

  

   
    

  

Max. torque - 

{lb. ft. @ 

Recommended idle 
    

ENGINE—PISTONS 

       

     

datericl 
   

    

      

Cam Ground, Tin Coated 
Controlled Expansion, 

Cam Ground, Tin Gated 
Controlled Expansion, Flat 

  

Description and finish 

    
      

      

  

   

Ww    oz. 

land 

Clearance Skirt 

No. 1 

No, 2 

No. 3 

No. 4 

*Corrected os defined by SAE Engine Test Code, with the following standard power consuming occessories:_ Dynamometer Exhaust, 

water pump, no fan, generator (not charging 

(a) Measured 1.29 inches from top of piston 

(b) Measured 2.h) inches from top of piston 

(c) Measured with respect to cylinder wall 

    

    
Ring groove 

depth 
    
        

    

    

 



  
  

  

    
  

   
     

    

AMA ‘Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 3 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET __MODEL YEAR__1955 : 

MODEL CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder 

ENGINE—RINGS 

No. 1 oil or     
No. 2 oil or 

No. 3 oil or 

No. 4 oil or 

Type {top 
to bottom) 
   

  

       
    No. above      

   

  

Material 

Coating 
      

       

    

  

    
    

  

Ring - Chrome Plated 

  

   
Compression 

  

Width 

Moximum wall thickness 

Material 

Coating 

   

Chrome Plated 0.D.    
oil Width 

    
   

Maximum wall thickness   
Location of 

ENGINE—PISTON PINS 

    

  

    

      

Moterial 

Diameter     

  

   
Locked in rod, in 

piston, floating, etc. 

In rod or 

Material 

        
   

  

Clamped in Rod Pressed in Rod 
Type 

  

    

  

   

  

Bushing 

      

  

   

In 

In rod 

Direction offse? in 

     
    

   Clearance 

ENGINE—CONNECTING RODS 
    
   
     

      

  

   
    

     
    

Material    Drop Forged Steel 

    

    
w {oz.) 

(center to center) 

Material 

T (cast-in or 

Effective 

Clearance 

End 

ENGINE—CRANKSHAFT 

  

   
    

  

Bearing    

    Material Drop Forged Steel 

Weight (Ib.) 80:00 | 7.75 

(a) Thick Wall - Inside Bevel - Chrome Plated 
(b) Thick Wall - Inside Bevel or Counterbore 
‘s) Three Piece with Expander (2 Chrome Plated Rails) 
(d) Thick Wall - Inside Bevel - Taper Face - Chrome Plated 

(e) Thick Wall - Inside Bevel or Cownterbore - Taper Face 

(f) Multi-Piece (2 Chrome Plated Rails with Spacer) 

  

 



  

‘AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 4 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET __ MODEL YEAR 1955 
  

    MODEL CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder 
  

ENGINE—CRANKSHAFT (cont.) 

    

   
Vibration damper type 

  

   

      
  
   

End thrust taken 

Crankshaft end 

Material 

(cast-in or removable) 

Clecrance 

  

   

  

      
   

    
   

e003, 

No. 1 

No. 2 

No. 3 

No. 4 

No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 

Direction offset from 

Connecting rod crankpin 
journal diameter 

     

     

   

  

    

   

  

Journal 

dia, and 
bearing 
affective 

length 

Main 

bearing 

    

    
    
    

         

  

    

     
    bore 

  

  

  
  

  

  

  

    
  

    
          
  

  

  
  

  

  

  

      

ENGINE—CAMSHAFT 

Material Cast Alloy Iron 
. Material Steel Racked Babbitt 

Bearings Number h S 

Gear or chain Gear Chain & Sprocket 
Crankshoft gear or 
sprocket material Steel 

Type of Camshoft geer or 
One sprocket material Aluminum Alloy Cast Alloy Iron 

Make None Link Belt 

Timing No. of links <= of 
chain Width “= 2875 

Pitch “== -500 

ENGINE—VALVE SYSTEM 

Hydraulic lifters (yes, no) No 

Special provision for valve 
rotation (intake, exhaust} Lo None —_ 
Rocker ratio ~ e772 2.551 

Operating tappet | intake .006 Hot -008 Hot 
clearance {indicate 
hot or cold) “ Exhaust 013 Hot 018 Hot 
Tappet dearance Intake — 

for timing Exhaust Zero 

Timing marks on fly- 
wheel, domper, other Flywheel Damper       

 



  
  

  

  

  

  

  

      
  

  
  

    

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    
    
  

  

  

    

  

  

  

    

  

  

  

a 

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 5 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR___1955 

MODEL CORVETTE Six Cylinder Bight Cylinder 

ENGINE—VALVE SYSTEM (cont.) 

intok Opens (°BTC) 190 30! 21° 30! 

Timi one | Closes (ABC) Who 301 63° 30! 
iming exhust Opens (°BBC) 590 62° 301 

ous Closes (ATC) 5° 23° 30! 
Material Silicon Chromium or Nickel Chromium Steel 

Overall length 6. 376-6. 396 ne 9021) 922 
Actual overall head dia. 1,875 1.720 

Angle of seat 309° = 31° 4 5° Valve Face - 6° in Head 
Seat insert material 

Stem diameter LO, 337 231 5-, 322 

Stem to guide clearance 200] 0- .0027 

intake Lift OSL 2):0);3 
Outer Valve closed 

spring {ib. @ in.) 66-72 @ 1.858 65-72 @ 1.696 
ress. and | Valv 

length | (be @ i) 150-160 @ 1.462 151-161 @ 1.306 
| Valve closed 

wing 6 (Gin) «|| 27432 @ 1.788 _- 
press. and | Vatve open 

length | (ib. @ in} 55-61 @ 1.392 ay ED 
ome kth Steet=—————_ 

Material Silchrome YCR Steel | 5 ae a a ‘ 
Overall! length 1.913=)1.933 
Actual overall head dia. 1.500 

Angle of seat 15° Valve Face - L6” in Head 
Seat insert material None 

Stem diameter : s 3h10-, 317 

Stem to guide clearance 0010-.0027 20015-0032 

Evhk. Lift : vals! 43 etl 36 

: Valve closed 
Over | tb. @ in). 66-72 @ 1.858 65-72 @ 1.696 
press. and / Valve open 
length —| (ib. @ in.) 150-160 @ 1.162 151-161 @ 1.306 

r Valve closed 
rg [tb @ in) 27-31 @ 1.788 --- 
press. and | Valve open 
length (Ib. @ in) 55-61 @ 1.392 =             

Type of 

lubrication 

(splosh, 

pressure, 
nozzie)     

ENGINE—LUBRICATION SYSTEM    

      
     

       

   
    

Main     

  

rods   
Piston 

Comshaft 

T 

    

   

¢ 

 



  

  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Ren 8-59 
+ 

  
  

  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

MAKE OF CAR___ CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR 1955 

MODEL CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder 

ENGINE—LUBRICATION SYSTEM (cont.) 

Oil pump type Gear 
Normal oil pressure (lb. @ rpm) 30 PST @ 1170-1200 RPM 

Oil pressure gage type : 

{electric or mechanical) Electric 

Type oil intake (floating, 
stationary) Floating 

Oil filter type (full flow, 
partial flow) . None 

Capacity of crankcase, less 
filter—refill (qt.) 5 h 

Not Lower than 32° F SAE 20W or SAE 20 
Oil grade recommended (SAE viscosity As Low as 10° F SAR 20W 

ind + ond temperature range) As Low as Minus 10° F SAE 10a 
Below Minus 10° fF SAE 5W 

Oil type recommended Heavy Duty   
  

  

ENGINE—FUEL SYSTEM 

   

  

      
   

   
     

  

     

Standard heod 

head 

Capacity { 
     fuel 

Fuet 

Tank 

Fue! 

Filter 

    

         ype 

Location 
      
   

   
Type (elec. or mech.} 

Fuel Location 

pump 
      

      
   

  

     

    

    

Pressure range 

Vacuum booster (std., opti., none) 

Moke 

Mode! number    
Number used     
   

      
   

  

      
   

Downdraft, side 

inlet, other 
     

    Type Side Draft Downdraft    
Carburetor Single or duai 

  

   

    
   

(manual, auto., none)    None Automatic 
Automatic choke type 

{integral, other} 

  

    
   

Manual In     

     
Air cleaner [Standard 

type Optional    
ENGINE—EXHAUST SYSTEM 
  

  

  

  

  
  

Type (single, single with cross-over, dual, other) 

Dual 

Muffler type (rev. flow, str. thru, sep.resonator) 
Reverse Flow Straight Through 

. . Sranch 
Exhaust pipe dia. ; ome ——o 

Main 1.75" Q.D. 2" 0.D. 

Tail pipe diameter 1.69" O.D. (a) 1.81 0O.D. (a)     
  

(a) Stainless steel tail pipe extension added to end of tail pipe. 

 



  
  

    

  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
  

  

  

  

  

  

    

  

    
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

      
  

  

    

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Poge 7 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR__1955 

MODEL CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder 

ENGINE—COOLING SYSTEM 

Type (pressure system, 
atmospheric, other) Pressure ° 

Radiator cap relief valve press. (a) [ 6 Wh-7.3/2 Pst 
Cireulation Type (choke, bypass) Choke 
thermostat Starts to open at | 

Type (centrifugal, other) Centrifugal 
Water Number of pumps i 

pump Drive (V-belt, other) : V-Belt 

Bearing type Permanently Lubricated, Double Row Ball Bearing 
By-pass recirculation type {internal, external) Internal 

Radiator core type 
(cellular, tube and fin} Cellular 

Cooling sys- With heater (qt.) 18.25 17 
fem capacity | Without heater (at.) 17.75 16 
Water jackets full length of cylinder (yes, no) Full Stroke Length 

Water all around cylinder {yes, no) Yes 

Number and type 

(molded, straight) 2-Molded 1-Molded 
Lower —— om = 

Inside diameter 

ond length 1-1/2 x 6-3/h 1~3/h x 15 
Number and type 9.1~Molded 

Rodiator Upper (molded, straight) 1-Straight i-Moldec 
hose PP Inside diameter Moldéd-1.-1/4 x 12-1/ 3: 

and length Straight-l-1/h x 10-1/2 1-1/2 x 16.50 
Number and type 

By- (molded, straight) None 

pass inside diameter 

and length --— 

Number used 1 

Fon Angle of V . 370—}));0 
Dri Outside length hot Sh-37u" 
belts Width 3/8 

« . Angle of V Same as Fan Relt 

Outside length --- 
ator 

Width --= 
Number of blades 
end spacing 4 Staggered 

Diameter 18 17 
Fan = 

Ratio—fan to 
crankshaft revolutions 90421 9921 

Bearing type Water Pump Rearing         

(a) Auxiliary Tank Relief Valve Pressure 3 1/2-l, 1/2 Lbs. PSI 

 



  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page & 
REV. 7-52 

MAKE OF CAR___ CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR_1955 
  

    MODEL. CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder 
  

ELECTRICAL—SUPPLY SYSTEM 

    

   

Battery 

    

Location 

  

   Under Hood, Right Side     
Terminel 

Moke 

Mode! 

T 

Ratio—Gen. to Cr 

Make 

Model 

   

    

   
    

  

   

    

Generator    
     
   

rev. 

Closing voltage 
@ generator rpm     

   

      

   
Cutout 12.8 .@:1250 
relay 

  

   
     
   

      Reverse current 

to open 

Vi 

Current 

Regulator    

    
   
      

  

    

  

   
Regu- 

lated 

Min. Gen, 

Voltage 

test con- 

ditions 

    
    
    

     
T 

Load 

Other 

   
    

  

ELECTRICAL—STARTING SYSTEM | 
  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
  

  

  

  
      

Make _ 

Model 1108035 1107627 
Rotation (drive 
end view) Clockwise 

Engine cranking speed NA 

. Test conditions 

Starting Engine at Operating Temperature ___ 
Amps 600 his 

peck Volts 3.0 5.8 
Torque {ib. ft.) th . 12.7 

No Amps 70 65 
load Volts 5.0 10.) 

test RPM (min.) 5000 7900 

Switch (solenoid, manual) Solenoid 

Scere Place Selector Lever in "PARK" or "NEUTRAL" 

Motor Pull Choke Knob out Part Way Depress Accelerator Pedal t 
control or all way Depending on Climate] Floor to Set Auto. Choke 

Turn Ignition Key to Extreme Right Position 

to Start Engine 
  

 



  

  
  

  

AMA ‘Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page ? 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR 1955 

MODEL CORVETTE | Six Cylind er Eight Cylinder     
  

ELECTRICAL—STARTING SYSTEM (cont.) 

    

  

    
    

  

     Pinion meshes rear) 

Number Pinion 

of teeth 

Motor 

drive     
    
    tooth face width 

ELECTRICAL—IGNITION SYSTEM 

       
    
   

Make 

Model 
   

Amps 

    

   

Make 

Model     
    
   

   

  

   

    

Centr. advance 

start (rpm) 

Centr. advance 
mox. deg. @ rpm 

   
       

    
    

  

Spark 
advance 

dota {ot 
distri- 

butor 

shaft) 

    
    
     

     

Distributor Vacuum advance 

start {in. Hg.) 
      

6.0 

13-3/4° @ 15 In. 

  

    

   

  

     

Vac. adv. (max. 
deg. @ in. Hg.) 

    

    

   
    

   
     
   

  

  

Breaker 

Cam 

  

   
   Breaker arm tension (oz.} 

¢ 

Mark location 

Cylinder numbering system 
(see page 2) 

     ° 

     

       
     

  

   
     

Timing 

   Front to Rear left Bank 1-3-5-7 
  

order (see 2) 

Make and model 
    

  

   

  

AC    

  

    
    

  

Spark 
plug Thread (mm) 

Conductor 

insulation 

ELECTRICAL—SUPPRESSION     
Description Non Metallic High Tension Cables 

  
  

 



a 

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 10 

  
  

  

  
  

  

  
  

    
  

  

  

  

    
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

  

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET : MODEL YEAR_..1955 

mMobEL__ CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder 

ELECTRICAL—INSTRUMENTS AND SWITCHES 

Speed- Make AC See Note (a) 
ometer Trip odometer (yes, no) No 
Charge indicator—type Ammeter 

Temperature indicator—type Bourdon Tube 

Oil pressure indicator—type Bourden Tube 

Fuel indicator—type Electric 

Identify positions Vertical - Off, Unlocked . 
in order oo Comter Clockwise - Off, Locked 

ist Position Clockwise from Vert. - Ignition and Acc. "On" 
Ignition 2nd Position Clockwise from Vert. ~- Ignition, Accessories and 
switch (Key Removable in all Positions) Starter "On" with Spring 

Provision for illumination Yes, Bu lb at Switch 

Location On Instrument Panel - Right of Steering Colum 
Theft protection type None 

Identify positions Depressed ~ Off 

oe te ist. Notch ~ Instrument Panel Lights, Parking Lights 
Main light- ° 2nd. Notch - Instrument Panel Lights, Driving Lights 
ing switch Rotate = Clockwise to Dim and Turn off Instrument 

Panel Lights 
Counter Clockwise to Turn on and brighten Panel Lights 

Locations and Left Hand Toe Board - High and Low Beam Driving Lights 
lamps controlled Parking Brake Handle On - Light On, Released Light Out Park- 

Other light ing Brake Alarm Light Switch on Parking Brake Lever Housing 
switches at Rear of Instrument Panel Front Compartment Courtesy lamp 

Switch in Door Hinge Pillars Door Open ~ Light On, Door Closed 
= light Out Directional Signal Switch in Hub of St i 

Locations and de- Jacket 
vices controlled 

Other ow 

switches 

Make Trico 

Windshield  -22P® Jacuun 
wiper Vacuum booster 

provision Standard 

Washer provision Dealer Installed Accessory 
Type Vibrator ‘ 

Horn Number used 2 

Amp drow (each) Bich A1-129-Low 19221 | Hich 9. Tow 10         
(a) AC Tachometer with Totalizer



  

    

  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 11 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR 2955 

MODEL__ CORVETTE Six Cylinder Right Cylinder     
  

ELECTRICAL—LAMP BULBS 

~ Give quantity weed ond trade number, ¢.g., Heodiemp 2-4030. 
Indicate accessories which are not dard tg t by an 

  

beam indicator 

Parking light 

Tail 

Front 

Direction indicator Rear 

Tell-Tale 

License 

Instrument 

lock 

Map light 

Dome 

Clock 

Radio dial 

Glove compartment light 

Trunk 

Other   
ELECTRICAL—FUSE & CIRCUIT BREAKER DATA 

Use trade number of fusa, 0.g., SFE-10. indicate circuit breaker by ampere capacity tuffixed by letters “CB”, ¢.9., 30 C.B. Where fuse of circult brecker protects multiple circuits indicate first 
ese by a letter and repeat the same letter for ail units protected by the same fuse or ciecull breaker, 0.g., Parking light: SFE-10 (a), Direction indicator: tome as (a). 

    
Headlamp becom indicator 

Tail 

Direction indicator 

License 

Instrument 

ignition light 

Dome 

Clock 

Clock 

Radio 

Glove 

Trunk 

Other   
*% Accessory Only 

 



AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page ¥2 

MAKE OF CAR_ CHEVROLET _MODEL YEAR 1955 

  

    mopeL__CORVETTIE 

DRIVE UNITS—CLUTCH (PEDAL OPERATED) 
  

      
   

  

   
   

    

       

   
   
     

  

Moke 

    

  

or wet 

fn combination with fiuid 

no) 

Total 

No. of clutch driven discs 

Material 

inside diameter 

Outside diameter 

Total eff. area 

Thickness 

Number 

Engagement cushion- 
ing method 

  

   

  

   

      

  

   

     

      

in.) 

    

  
Clutch 
facing 

  

   
   

  

Releuse Method 
bearing of lubrication 

Method 

(springs, 
other) 

Frict. mat. 

  

      

  

    
   

   

    
      

Torsional 
damping 

    

    

  

  

  

DRIVE UNITS—TRANSMISSIONS 

Conventional (std. or opt.) NA 

Conventional with overdrive (std. or opt.) A 

Automatic {std. or opt.) Standard 
  

  

DRIVE UNITS—CONVENTIONAL TRANSMISSION 

Number of forward speeds 
  

  

  

  

  

  

fn first 

.. In second 

Transmission tn third 
In fourth 

in reverse     
Constant mesh gears in 2nd {yes, no) 

Spur gear used in 
{indicate speeds) 

Helico! geors used in 
(indicate speeds) 

Synchronous meshing in 2nd and 
3rd gears (yes, no} 

  

  

      
  

 



  
  

  

  
  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Pege 19 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET _MODEL YEAR _1955 

MODEL CORVETTE 

DRIVE UNITS—CONVENTIONAL TRANSMISSION (cont.) 

          Ca 

T recommended 

SAE vis- Summer 

cosity Winter 

Extreme cold 

DRIVE UNITS—CONVENTIONAL TRANSMISSION WITH OVERDRIVE 

For transmission date see conventional transmission section 

Type (planetary or 
other} 

If planetary, No. of pinions 

Manual lockout (yes, no} 

Downshift accelerator control (yes, no} 

Minimum cut-in speed 

   
    
    

     

   
   
Lubricant    

    

  

number 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

          
  

  

; Gear ratio 
Overdrive Capacity 

(O.D. only) 

_ | Separate filter (yes, no) 
Lubri- 
cant | Type recommended 

SAE vis- Summer 

cosity Winter 

number Ext. cold 

DRIVE UNITS—AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION 

Trade name Powerglide 
  

Type (fluid coupling with Torque Converter 
gears, torque convertor a 

  

  

  

  

with gears, other) With Planetary 

Manual selector positions, left P-Park 
to right (show symbols and N-Neutral 
define, e.g., N- Nevtral) D-Drive 

L-Low 
R-Reverse 

List gear ratios in each drive 

position (range} Drive 1.82-1 

Low 1.82 

Rev. 1.82 

Shifting within drive position range by cccelerator 
control and speed limiting governor (yes, no) Yes 

By governor—forced shift {yes, no} Yes 
  

Downshift of gears in high range 
possible up to (mph) 50     
 



AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire 

MAKE OF CAR____CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR_1955 

Page 14 

  

MODEL CORVETTE 
  

DRIVE UNITS—AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION (cont.) 
  

  

  

  

  

    
  

  

  

  

Number of elements 2 

Max. ratio at stall 

at engine rpm 2el:1 

Provided (yes, no) No 

Torque Mechorr Speed range ee 

convertor sca Releases at (speed 
lockup range, mph) “—— 

Type of cooling (forced air, oi! 
cooler ond type, other) None 

Anti-creep device (yes, no) No 

Cepacity—refill (pt.) 11 Q@ts.-Refil] 5 ots, 

Type recommended Type A 

Lubricent Summer Same Grade For 
  

Grade Winter All Tempereture 
      Extreme cold Ranges 
  

DRIVE UNITS—PROPELLER SHAFT 
  

Number used i 
  

  

  

  

  

    

  

  

  

  

Type (exposed, torque tube) ™mosed Hotchkiss 
Conventional trans. 

Outer oo 
diameter x 7 length* x Overdrive trans. 

wall — 
thickness Automatic trans. ( Eofecti L th 5 2, . E*fective_ Length Varies Due to 

50 x .065 i-Joint Slip on Spline) 
int Type (plain, 

medi . anti-friction) None 

bearing Lubri. (fitting, 

prepack} None 

Make 

own 

Number used 2 

Type (boli and trunnion, 

Universal cross, other) Yoke and Spider (Trunnion) 
joints 

Type (ploin, 

near anti-friction) Anti-Friction 

earns Lubric. (fitting, 
prepack) Z-Fittings         

Drive taken through (torque tube 
or arms, spring) 

  

Rear Springs 
  

Torque taken through (torque tube 
or arms, springs)     Rear Springs 
  

*Centerline to centerline of joints or centerline of rear cttachment point. 

 



AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 15 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET ___ MODEL YEAR 1955 

  

  mobDEL_ CORVETTE 

DRIVE UNITS—REAR AXLE 

     
    

      

  

       

    

   
    
   
     

Geor 

Conventional trans. 

Gear ratio 
and No. 

of teeth 

Overdrive trans. 

Automatic trans. 

other} 

other} 
   

    T recommended 

SAE vis- Summer 
~ 

cosity Winter 

number Extreme 

DRIVE UNITS—WHEELS 

(disc, other) 

Rim (size and 

      

   
lubricant      

     
   

      

   

      
   

      
   

    
T or stud) 

Circle diameter 

Number and size 

Attochment 

  

      
DRIVE UN!TS—TIRES 
    

   

    

    

Standard     Size and 

Revy/mile at 30 

inflation 

   
        

Front 

Rear 
   

  

    
  

  

  

  

      

BRAKES--SERVICE 

Type 
Servo-l; Wheel Hydraulic 

Booster type None 

Effective crea (sq. in.) 
158 

Percent brake effectiveness—rear 
dhs g 

Diameter Front i 

Drum Rear 11 

Type and materig! Composite, Rim-Cast Alldy Ivon, Web-Pressed Steel     
    
 



    

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 16 

    

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
      
    
  

  

  

      

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR__1955 . 

BRAKES—SERVICE (cont.) 

Bonded or riveted Bonded 

Material Full Molded Ashestos Composition 
. Front 

ori llecgth x [ wheel 9.3125 x 2.0 x .202~.222 
meory width x Rear 

thickness) | wheel 9.3125 x 1.75 x .202-.222 
poke Segments per shoe 1 

9 Material Full Molded Asbestos Composition 
7 Front 

Size 1.68 2.0 . “°c 
Second- (length wheel 15 x % +202- .222 
ery width x Rear 

thickness) | wheel 11.6875 x 1.75 x .202-,222 
Segments per shoe 1 

Wheel cyl- Front 1.125 

inder bore Rear . 1.0 

Master cylinder bore 1.0 

Available pedel travel h-1/2 

Line pressure at 100 Ib. pedal load 700 (Approx. ) 

Shoe clearance adjustment To Light Drag and Back Off 7 Notches 

BRAKES—PARKING 
        
T 

Location of control 

of control       

  

    

  

      on 

T (internal or external) 
   

  

    

  

   

If sepo- 
rate from Drum diameter 

service Lining size (length x           
brokes width x thickness)     

FRAME 
  

Type and description Full Length, Welded, Box Section Side and Rear Cross- 
members. "I" Beam Type Member, Bracing From "X" Member 

To Frame Front Sidemember. Rear Shock Absorber Cross- 
memher of "TI" Tyne, "7! Ream Tyne '! Member 
  

FRONT SUSPENSION 

Type and description 
  

Unitized, Independent, Short & Long Arm      



  

  
  

  

a 

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Rae e-53 

MAKE OF CAR Chevrolet MODEL YEAR 1955 

MODEL Corvette     
FRONT SUSPENSION (cont.) 

      
   

    

   
   

      
    
   

Material 

Size x width x 

No, feoves or coil LD.) 

Spring rate per 

Rate at wheel per 

Normal load (ib. @ roted 

       
   

Free Length X 3.752 
~~ Spring 

              

          
   

Monvfacturer 

(direct or 

Piston diameter 

Type linkless, 

frameless} 

Shock 

absorbers 
     

          
Stabilizer     
    Moterial 

STEERING 
      

  

   

  

   
    

    

Mechanical 

Power 

Type used (Standard 

or optional} 

Wheel diameter 

Outside 

front 

  

   
        

   
    
    
    

     

  

      Wall to wall 

to curb 

~ & I) 

Turning 

diameter 

       

    

    

      

  

   

N.A. rear to 

Inside wheel angle with outside wheel at 20° = 99 

    
   

   

  

   
      

Type Vers 

Ball Bear 

s corm ANG 

Roller Sector 
7) 

    
    

  

     

  

      

Make 

  

        Mechanical 
    
    

  

   

Gear 
i oO . 

  

Ratios 

No. wheel turns 

Type 

Make 

Trade name 

   
    

    

    

    
   

   

Power Gear     
Ratios 

   
       

  

    
   
    

by 
torque ratio 

turns 

Center Foint 

  

    
   

  

   

   
of wheels) Rear of Wheels 

Longitettnsl 
9 : 

   
    

or 

Tie rads (one or two) 

  

  
 



AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 18 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET _MODEL YEAR 1955 4 

  

  Move! CORVETTE 

STEERING (cont.) 
inclination at camber (deg.} 

  

      

    

    

  

Diometer 

Kingpin       

  

Bearings 

(type} 

Caster {deg.) 

   
    

  

    
    

     

Lower 

Thrust 

     

  

Wheel O~1 

alignment 

{range ond 

preferred) 

Comber (deg.) omber (deg 0-1 

    

        
      

     

       

  

    
    

  

Toe-in (outside tread- 
inches) 0~1/8" 
     

knuckle 

inner 

bearing 

Outer 
bearing 

      

  

    
Diameter 1.2810-1.281 

Wheel 

spindle      
Thread size 

Bea 

REAR SUSPENSION 
   
T 

Drive and 
   

  

       
     {see 14)      taken 

T 

Material 

   

   
   

  

    

      
    

  

   

    
     

    
     

  

  

   
   

  

Size (length x width x 

No. leaves or coil 1.D.) 

rate (Ib. 

Rate at wheel (Ib. in.) 

Normal load {Ib. at reted 
length) 

  

   
        

  

in.) 

725 
Spring 

   
   
   
   

   

insulation 

No. of leaves 

   

  

Covers no} 

Lubricated { 
  

no)    
Type and size ~Liners-19. 

   
Inserts 

Moateriol     

  

   

       

  

  

Shackle (comp. or 

Monvfacturer 

T (direct or lever) 

Piston diameter ~ 

T 

Material cron 

  

   

   Shock 
absorbers 

    
     

      

  

    

    linkless, frameless) 
  Stabilizer     

Track bar type 
Tone



AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire fous 18 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR 1955.   

  

BODY—GENERAL DEFINITIONS 
  

NOTE: included in the dimension definitions listed on this and the following pages are these which have been proposed for adoption by the SAE. 
These ore indicated by a number following the type of dimension, e.g.,L 3. Additional dimensions have been added by the AMA Specifications Body 

Sub-Committee for inclusion in the Questionnaire. These are shown by on additional letter, e.g., HA. The dimensions are developed from the following 

basic points: 

1. Front and rear seat “A” points are taken 5” forward of vertical tangent to seat back 15” from center of body. 

2. Front seat is in the rear position. 

3. Loaded position—5 passengers, front 300 Ib., rear 450 Ib., includes spare wheel, tire and tools, and full complement of gas, oil, water, etc. 

and tires to recommended pressure, ete. 

4. C. L. (centerline). 

5. D. L. O. {daylight opening, exposed glass dimension). 

6. Ramp breakover angle (page 20-A) is the supplement of the included ramp angle (180° minus the included ramp angle) over which o car 

can poss without hanging up. 

MODEL 
CORVETTE 

BODY—TRUNK OPENING DIMENSIONS 

  

  

      
        

  

  

                      
  

  

TA—Width across the top 15.96 

TB—Width across the bottom 35.00 One Inch Above Floor Line 
TC—Diagono!l dimension at Ct 

  

  

from top of opening to bottom * 

TD—Vertical height of opening (floor 

to top, inside edge of opening) 1h.40 

TE-Max. horizontal depth {forward 
from vertical projection of inside 31.00 

edge of opening) 

Position of spare tire stowage 
Horizontal In Floor Tire Well Under Mat 

Method of holding lid open 
Counterbalance Springs   

* = Not A Standard Dimmsion   
 



  
  

Page 20 AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire ee 3 

f ~ 
ar) 4, 

MAKE OF CAR yhSvrosey MODEL YEAR -7 
  

  MODEL Georvetie 

BODY—HEIGHT DIMENSIONS—INTERIOR 
  

HEADLINING 
(aT (6° UNE) G/L oF DOOR 

  
    

  

      Z TOP oF caRPeT___| 
(aT 15“ LINED 

  

Hl. Front headroom—from "A" 

pt. fo headlining ot 8° back of 
vertical on 15” line. (For “A” 
pt. see note 1, page 19) DDeuv 

  

H2. Recor headroom—trom "A" 

pt. to headlining at 8° back of 
vertical on 15” line. 

72 ce 

  

H3. Front seat height to floor 

carpet on 15” line {front edge 
of cushion). ul

) 
  

H8. Rear seat height to floor 

carpet on 15” fine (front edge 

of eushion). . —— 
  

HIE.  Entrance—front—cushion 
“A” point to bottom windcord 36.02 
vertical. ° 
  

12. Entrence—rear—top of 
cushion to bottom windeord 
vertical at C/L of rear door. 
  

#13. Steering wheel clearance 
to seat cushion taken on arc. z “4 
  

HA. Front seat vertical rise ot 

“A” pt. linches.)     

 



  

  
  

  

  
  

  

  

  
#-102 ae 
pRB tos      

- a 

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 
Yb, s c 

MAKE OF CAR Chevrolet MODEL YEAR 4995 

MODEL Corvette 

BODY—HEIGHT DIMENSIONS—EXTERIOR 

HefO1 

8 UNLOADED 

    
  

@- INCLUDED RAMP ANGLE 

HC~-RAMP BREAKOVER ANGLE 

{SUPPLEMENT OF INCLUDED RAMP ANGLE) 

H-107 
¥ 

    
  

  

  

  

  

  

H101. Overall height. Loaded—Tp Up 51.25 
HB. Overoll height-—unloaded. -—T$p Up 52.16 
Ht02, Front bumper bottom to 
ground at normal section. 9.33 

H104. Rear bumper bottom to 
ground at normal section. 15.06 

H106. Angle of approach—from 

the tire rotling radius to lowest ns 

point on front bumper or guard. 28°32! 

H107. Angle of departure—from 
the tire rolling radius to low- aS 

est point on reor bumper or guard. 27°C! 

  

HC. Ramp breakover angle.* 
  

ka
l 

PY
 

ON
 

J 

N
O
T
]
 

o
l
f
 

  

  

  

117. Windshield DLO-siant height. ° 

H121. Backlight DLO*—Mox., 

slant height. 15.00 

122. Windshield stope angle to o 

vertical line on cor axis. 53 

H124. Backlight slope angle to 3 

vertical line on cor axis. 0 
  

128. Ground to bottom of 
front bumper guord. 
  

H129. Ground to bottom of rear 
bumper guard. 

  

HD. Min. road clearence (loco- 

tion and dimension). 

HE. Min. road clearance at rear 

oxle.   
*See Notes, page 19.   6" Mintocr Below Deer Opening 

8.00 

 



  

MAKE OF CAR 

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire 

CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR 1955 

  

Page 21 

  

MODEL CORVETTE 

BODY—LENGTH DIMENSIONS 

    
  

  

L103   

C   

  
  

  

            

  

  

    

  

  

        Li05   
  

inte- 

rior 

L3. Rear comportment back of front 

seat back to rear seat back. 
  

L4. Leg room—front—diagonal— 
ball of foot to top of seat to front seat 

bock—15” line. 
39.00 

  

L5. Leg room—rear—diagonal— 

from ball of foot to top of rear seat 

cushion and to seat back. 
  

L7. Steering wheel clearance to 

seat back taken on are. 

19. Front seat depth (front edge to 
vert. tan. to seat back on 15” fine). 

116. Depth of rear sect 

(front edge to seat back). 

13.70 

18.2h 

  

L17. Total adjustment of 

front seat at floor. Leh 
  

Exte- 

rior 

L101. Wheel base. 

L103. Overall length (bumper to 
bumper inc. guards). 

102 

167 
  

£104. Overhong—+tront including 

bumper guards. 
26.10 

  

1305. Overhong—tear including 

bumper guards.   38 .90 

 



  

    

  

= 

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 22 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROIET MODEL YEAR___1955 

  
  

BODY—WIDTH DIMENSIONS 
  

  

  

W3. Front shoulder room, at garnish 

moulding height or nearest interference 

5” forward of seat back. 51.25 
  

W4. Rear shoulder room, at garnish 

moulding height or nearest interference 
5” forward of seat back. 

inte- 

rior W5. Front hip room, at top of sect 5” 
forward of vert. tan, to sect back. 57.20 

W6. Rear hip room, at top of seat 5” 
forward of vert. tan. to sect bock. — 

  

  

  

W7. Steering wheel center 

to center of body. 13.85 

W101. Front tread at 

ground, 57 ~00 

W102. Rear tread at 

ground. 59 00 

W103. Max. overall width of car 
Exte- including bumpers or mouldings. 72. 2h 

rior WA. Max. overall width 

of car with doors open. 10: 5 n 

W111. Windshield DLO, 

max. width. 52 e 58 

W114. Back window DLO, 

max. width, 30 88 

  

  

      
 



  
  

Page 23 

    

  

  

  

  

    
  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

  

  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Poae 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR__1955 

MODEL CORVETTE 

BODY—MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION 

Doors hinged Front Front 
{front, rear) Rear -—= 

Type of finish (lacquer, enamel) Lacquer 

Hood opening (front, side; semi-full, full, half) FronteReverse All igator 

Hood counterbaianced {yes, no) No 

Hood release controi {internal, external} Internal 

Vent window control method 2 Yoot window contol Pivot 
Windshield (one piece, two piece; curved, flat} Qne~Piece Curved 

Rear window type (one piece, two piece, three 

piece; curved, flat) Plastic-One Piece, Flat 

Windshield gless area 892 Sc. in. 

Backlight glass areo 300 Sq. In. 

Toto! glass crea 1687 Se. Tn 
  

BODY—TYPES AND STYLE NAMES 
  

Body type, number of passengers, and style 
names (use letter code shown below followed 
by passenger copacity and style nome 

e.g., N-6 Ranchwagon} 

  

  

L-Convertible-2 Door-2 Passenser 
  

  

  

  

  

      
A—Coupe—2 door flatback 

8—Coupe—2 door notchback 

C—-Sedan-—2 door flatback 

D--Sedan-——2 door notchback 

E—Sedan—4 door flatback (4 windows} 

F—Sedan—-4 door flotback (6 windows} 

G—-Sedan-—~4 door notchback (4 windows) 

H—Sedan—4 door notchback (6 windows) 

J—Hardtop—2 door 

K—-Hordtop-—-4 door 

Body type code 

\—Convertible-—2 door 

M—Convertible—4 door 

N—Station wogon-—-2 door 

P—Station wagon—4 door 

Q—Combined passenger and utility—2 door 

R—Combined passenger and utility—4 door 

S—Sedan delivery 

T—Limousine 

  

  

 



  

SUBJECT 

Bottery......seeenes setecotavecse ae renccccccceccee 
Belts, drive........ eee cccccccnce seen eeceesrocences 

Body 
General Body Information. .......cecccesveccece 
Height dimensions... ccscccccccccccveccsaccsvcvcese 
Length dimensions......ec.-eceees a eomeccerscorece 

Overall dimensions. ...ccecccaccscacccccncscesccense 
Trunk opening dimensions. ......-0+ one eeccecsecnce 
Width dimensions.....scccescccsccvccecscesscccess 
Types... cccccrcccceccsccrccccscccnneesessveevees 

Brokes 
Parking......- wee mene rece cere nec eeensessacenvess 
Service. ...ccccescsccces ececcscnes ea seccccees 

Camber... caccccvccccsccscccnscssacccsecsessceeve 
Camshoft...cccccccsccccccccsesseveses eee ensaseuee 
Capacities 
Cooling system. ..ssacccccceus eee cccccecevccceces 
Fuel tank. cca ccs cccncccccccvccenecencscncecens 
Lubriconts 
Crankease... ccc cccccccccccscecccescesevencnce 
Overdrive... ccccccccccenscccacccccesesseseces 
Transmissions... ..ccccscccccscce tovescaseces 
Rear axle. .cccccccccccccccncccccnvescecencuver 

Carburetor. ...cscssccncveccccsccesccccccscs aeeeeee 
Coster. ccc sccscccccccancsccacccsccesecssesvecesese 
Choke, automatic......cccesscncescees eo eceeaneecee 

Circuit breakers... 2. cess cece cans an ecssesceoeeseves 
Clutch (pedal operated)... 2. csc cscs ccc ccesececaens 
Coll, ignition... ...ccccccccccccccccccccecccesenecees 
Connecting rods.....ccccsccccescsvencccerctsccceces 
Cooling system. ....cccccsccsccvcnvcccceccvccccccees 
Crankshaft.........5+ oe ccccceveses eee sccecaceeces 
Cylinders, cylinder head. .....cccessecceees cesses cess 

: 
Distributor... ccc cece cece cece nares encennscesnes 

Glectrical System....cccccccccccccesccssccess 
Engine 

Bore and stroke, displacement. ......s.scccsvececes 
Compression FOTIO. ccc ces vocccescccsrecesecesece 

Firing order, cylinder numbering.......cscsessecsces 
General information... ....ccccsscccccces eaeeeeees 
Lubrication. .cccscccccrnccsccsscceseeessescceses 

Type... ccccscscces e@eeece CeO oeCeemenereneetanee 

Exhaust system... . ccc ccc ccc cece ccc cencvecsscccnces 

Frame....ccececcccee eee ree c eens eres cceeeucecses 
Fuel... ......000 
Fuel pump.......seseees ’ 
Fuel system. ...cccccccccccccccccscccccceccecscccecs 
FUS@S. occ ccccccccrvcasseensavsces Ose enesessenacens 

Gorerator...cccccccccccesevcvvccercscesessesesves 

SESH COTE HEHEHE EHH ERE EH ESE H HEHE 

  

HOS... cc ccc ccc cree cccscccencecccsscesccssccese 
Horsepower 

Maximum brake....... eneeee aaeeeeseevesaeevese 

Taxable... ...ccccccesccescccscccecs secccecccencs 

iunition system. ++ -+sssssresereseeceeereeseeeereeess 
Ce oeoe see rereerereneseranesereeesessoes 

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 24 

PAGE 

8 
7 

19, 23 
20 
21 

1 
19 
22 
23 

16 
15, 16 

18 
4 

7 
6 

6 
13 

13, 14 
15 
6 

18 

<o
 

8, 9, 10, 11 

—
 
A
}
 

=
 
e
e
 

a
 

th
 

O
N
A
N
 

O
h
o
 
t
d
 

SUBJECT PAGE 

Lamp bulbs......0cccececees eeccccncnescccccccveee UM 
Linings—clutch, brake. 2... cccececccccccccceccucas 12, 16 
Lubrication. .....ccccccscccsceccsscveees 5,6, 13, 14,15 

Muffler... cc ccccccccccccccccsunrcnccecccccececcccs 6 

13 

Kingpin. .....ccccccccesccncctevccusescccesccsssces 

Overdrive. .cccccncccncncccvcseccccceveseccsenvenes 

Piston pins... cc cccccscccccccccccscencenessvcceeses 3 
Pistons... ccccececcccescecsces ence swccccscscnsesoece 2 
Propelier shaft... .cccccccccccccccsccscccccencesees 14 

Radiator, radiator hoses. ...ccsccceccsccccccccssccsee 7 
Rear oxle......ceeee orev nc ee eee escescesecesesece 1,15 
RIMS. cc cece c cere cree cece eee e ees ceseseneeneuees 15 

3 

Shock absorbers 
Front. cccsccccenvcccccccccccccccscsccccsccsccces IF 
Rear....eeee0e accor sesecceen ea ceccccccccesececes 18 

Spork plugs... ..cccccccccssveces woes eccee cece soeee 9 
Springs 

17 
18 

Valve. ss svnccacccccccccccncscccscccccccenecveses 9 
Stabilizer 
FRONT. cc ccc cere cee eecececenesenescesevecccesene 

| socccccccccccese 18 
Starting MOtOr.....ccccccveccccacccccsccececcccsvee§ 8 
Steering. ...ccccccccccsesesccccrccscnsccecees 1, 17, 18 
Suppression... ssccccscvcccccscccscccsenssveneccsss 9 
Suspensior. 
Front... caccccccccccccccccccscccceseneseceoes 

Rear. scccccccscccsccevevevesccnessecscucccscere 

17 

16, 17 
18 
10 

REG. ccccccsccercerernnccsscaccsscscessecanvers 

Switches... .scecccscccccceccevcsecsesnvesecsece eee 

Tailpipe......++. aeecernonvneonnaneaeeneoeeneoseeneeeesaneteaeeevse 6 

Timing, engine... cscs ccccccccccccccvecccaccsee 4, 5,9 
Tires. ccc ccc cece cesses cencscosce pea scewcccces 15 
Toe-in. cc cccceccccvecccsccnccscsccccsccevevces coos 18 

Torque converter... ..cccecccccccees secccccscceecace 14 
Torque, Maximum. .....sccceccceccccseccccccsccsecs 1,2 
Transmission 

Automatic... ccc cc cece cee acccccescccceuees ~» 13,14 
Conventional... .cccccccccseccccsecccsscencuce 12, 13 
Conventional with overdrive....csccssesccsesscceace 13 
Ratios... nce sccccs ces cccccscecsenseseasees esecee 12 
Types. cccncvenucuscccccnsccseccansccnseese 1, 12, 13 

Tread. ccccccccnccccnnvsasacsceccesssessessees «. 1,22 
Turning diameter. ....ccccccncecccccrccoscecesoses |, 17 

14 

Valves, intake and exhaust....ccceccseccccccrecccses 4,5 
Voltage regulator... ..ccecseees sosenescccsescceress 8B 

Universal joints... ...cccccoveccccees errr errr ree 

Water pump....ccccscccccccccccccccccensccesccess 7 
Weight, shipping...-cccceservenecccceens eesccccsese 1 
Wheel alignment.......ccceccsccvvecccsaccces aeooee 18 
Wheelbase... ... cc ncncccccccccrcccccesecesesess 1,21 
Wheels... cccccccnccccccccccvccceccccccesesecses 15 
Wheel spindle... ..eccsccccccccceccors peecccccceces 18 
Windshield wiper.......sccccccccscssscccecce secceee 10 

 





 
 

 
 

10-29-54 

CHEVROLET 1955 SPECIFICATIONS - PASSENGER CORVETTE CONVERTIBLE (MODEL 2934) - 57 

  

o
>
 

/
:
 

58
° 

at
 
lo

we
r 

ed
ge
 

of
 
op

en
in

g 
- 

\ 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   

19
,5

 

To
 
gr

ou
nd

 
 
 

   
 

  
, 

Li
s.

6u
 

31 

D
r
i
v
e
r
 

S
e
a
t
 
A
d
j
u
s
t
m
e
n
t
 

4.
 

4 

Se
at
 
d
i
m
e
n
s
i
o
n
s
 

s
h
o
w
n
 

ar
e 

m
e
a
s
u
r
e
d
 

15
 
f
r
o
m
 

£ 
of
 

ca
r 

wi
th
 

se
at

 
in
 

re
ar

 
po
si
ti
on
, 

    

  
 
 

CORVETTE - Supplement 

 
 

 
 

5
1
.
2
5
 

j
a
d
e
d
 

 
 

7.
00
 

j 
52
.1
6 

B
e
t
w
e
e
n
 
W
h
e
e
l
h
o
u
s
e
s
 

n
i
c
a
d
e
d
 

  
 
 

 
 

  
    

 
 

  

  
  

  
 
 

 
 

  
  

  
2
6
.
 

10 
To

z 
38.

 9
0-

-—
-4

 
1
6
7
 
 
 

  

  
 
 

  

 



    

CORVETTE - SUPPLEMENT eo 

SERIAL NUMBERS FRAME 
Vehicle Serial Number: Make and Type ---- Own, Box Girder with 'X'' member 

Type designation ---- "VE" for 8-Cyl; "V"' for 6-Cyl | Maximum overall length --------------------- 139.28 
Assembly plant ----------------- "S" for St. Louis; Maximum overall width (over side members) --- 43.24 

thus "VE" or "V" 55S 001001 is the first unit. Material ---------- memwenn nnn nnnnn ee Hot Rolled Steel 
Transmission Serial Number: Material yield point -~-------------- 33,000 lbs/sq. in. 

Type designation and Assembly plant-"C" for Cleveland Material elongation --------- 25% minimum in 2 inches 

Engine Serial Number: Type designation ------------ Side member section modulus (inches cubed) ---- 1.677 

~_> 6-Cylinder Powerglide ------------------ w--e-- YG Moment of inertia (in, 4) --------------------- 4,930 
8-Cylinder Powerglide ----- wen meee ew cee eens FG Construction: 

Rear Axle Serial Number: Side members -------- Box section, each composed 

Type designation --~------------- weweneenee wene-ee of two full length channel sections welded together. 

"AE"; unit is built at Detroit Gear and Axle plant, 

DIMENSIONS 
Wheelbase --------- ee oo 102 

Length (Overall) -------------------- meee eran ne 167 
Width (Overall) --------------+--------------- 72,24 

Height (Over windshield with top down) --------- 48.50 
Tread: Front -------0-------2-2- 22 eee eee ~-- 56,70 

Rear -----0+-<--------+ wenn eenoee wenen---- 58.80 

VEHICLE WEIGHTS* 

6-Cylinder with Powerglide: 
Shipping ----------------- wen eennnn---2695 pounds 
Curb ~+---------cceneee ew rere newcnne 2840 pounds 
Loaded ----+------------ woncerenon--- 3140 pounds 

8-Cylinder with Powerglide: 

Shipping ----------- paceenceee- ar----- 2665 pounds 
Curb ------------------ weennersoccre- 2805 pounds 
Loaded -------+++-------------- --+---- 3105 pounds 

* - Curb weight: This is the weight of the empty 

vehicle ready to drive, It is the shipping weight plus 

the weight of gasoline (105 pounds) and water (6-Cylin- 
der ~ 38 pounds; 8-Cylinder ~ 35 pounds), For defi- 
nition of Shipping and Loaded Weights see page 10. 

EXTERIOR TOP C 

White 
reen 

Polo 

Harvest 

B 

orvette 

Front suspension cross member-Flanged, semi-tubular 

section with welded-on flat steel bottom plate, 

Rear shock absorber upper mounting cross member- 

eee ne eco ecreee- --+-+~--- Inverted channel section 
Rear cross member - Box section composed of a flanged 

channel section and a welded-on bottom plate. 

Center 'X' member 
Composed of I-beam sections attached to side 

members at the end of each leg of the '"X". Also 
attached to forward section of side members by 

long angular braces from the front legs of the 'X"'. 

EQUIPMENT 
Arm Rest --------- ere en seen -+---+--- Both Doors 

Stowage Compartment ----------~- w-een~-- Both Doors 

Top -------- wre teen teen nnenne eee nee nee nee ennne-- 
momen cee eee Folding, manually operated and stowed 

in top well at rear of driver and passenger seats, 
Door Windows --------- momen een ener ete eee enee In 

chrome frames including ventipanes. Window frame 
snaps into slots in top of doors, When not in use the 

side windows are stored in the luggage compartment, 

Luggage Compartment ------ ween sc emen coerce e n= “oo 

wow een e-+-e we----- Rear Deck; operated by key with 

counterbalanced lid. Spare tire stowed below floor. 
Hood --+----+0--------------- eee eneenn---- Hinged 

at front with release inside of cockpit. Supported 
in open position by manually operated support arm. 

Headlights --~+----0-----cccee nnn se enn nnn n= socecne- 
wocce Recessed into front fenders behind mesh grille. 

EXTERIOR-INTERIOR COLORS 
WHEE R 

Yellow 

Red 

Bronze 

Yellow 

INTERIOR COLORS 

xr Inst. Panel Red 

e 

& Red 

er White 
Door Trim 

e White 

Seats 

r Red 

10-29-54, Revised: 6-10-55, @ - Data revised. 

58 - CORVETTE CONVERTIBLE (MODEL 2934) 

ellow 

Green Red Bronze 

Green Beige White 

Yellow Beige White . 

Y ronze 

Light Beige Dark Beige 

    
CHEVROLET 1955 SPECIFICATIONS - PASSENGER



  

CORVETTE SUPPLEMENT - Continued @ 
FRONT SPRINGS 

Make and Type ------------ weer rate cece nee Own, Coil 
Material and Guage ---- Chrome alloy steel; .547-.553 
Number of Coils ----------- Total, 9.75; Active, 7.94 

Diameters «----~--+-------- Outside 4.30; Pitch 3.752 

Height ---------- Free 13,45; Working 9.62 @ 11451bs 
Height under curb weight -------------------.-~- 9.72 
Capacity at ground ------.~--~---.---.-------- 800 lbs 
Deflection Rate: 

At Spring -------~-.--- ee ee ewe e nnn - eee e- 300 lbs/in, 
At Wheel ----------.-------- erereeneee 110 1lbs/in, 

FRONT SHOCK ABSORBERS 
Make and Type ----------- Delco, Direct double-acting 
Mounting ---------- Vertically from lower control arm 

through coil spring to front suspension crossmember 

Model Number ---.--------------------------- 538F 
Valve Code ---------------------- 3.5G6/OXR/F2, 25 
Piston Diameter and Travel ----------------- 1 x 4.69 

REAR SHOCK ABSORBERS 
Make and Type ----------- Delco, Direct double-acting 
Mounting --------- Stem attached at top to slotted holes 

in flanged "U" shaped rear crossmember, eye at- 

tached at bottom to an anchor bolt on rear spring 

"U" bolt and shock absorber anchor bolt plate. 

Model Number --.-------~------------2-2.--4- 560P 

Valve Code -----~------+~------------ 4D6 /OXH/J1. 25 
Piston diameter and travel ------.----------- 1 x 6.69 

REAR SPRINGS 
Make and Type -------------+---- Own, Semi-elliptic 
Material ---------------------- Chrome carbon steel 
Length and Width ------~--------+---~-------- 51x 2 

Spring Clips ------- Total-4; 3 clinch type, 1 bolt type 
Number of leaves ----~.-------------------------- 4 
Thickness of leaves ----- 1& 3, .282; 2,..313; 4,..262 

Total thickness ~----.--------~-----------+-+- 1.159 
Camber height at design load ---------- 1.58 Negative 
Average rate of deflection ---------------- 115 1lbs/in. 

Capacity at spring pad ---------------------- 575 lbs 
Capacity at ground ---------.--.-.----------- 725 lbs 

DRIVE LINE 

Type ---2+--------72--------0--~--- Hotchkiss drive 
with one propeller shaft with 'U' Joints at both ends 

REAR AXLE 

Same as Passenger Powerglide, See page 31 

SERVICE AND PARKING BRAKES 

6-CYLINDER ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS 
  

6-CYLINDER ENGINE (POWERGLIDE} 

The Corvette engine is basically the same as the New 
Blue Flame-136 passenger car engine, with the 
following exceptions and characteristics: 

Tappets -----------.----~----2--- eee Mechanical 

Timing Gear --+---------------0-2----++- Aluminum 
Carburetor -----.----- 3-Side draft with manual choke 
Compression Ratio ---------.--+~------------- 8.0:1 

Electrical System --+---+--------ece--- ee eens 6-volt 
Piston Rings ----- Top compression ring chrome plated 

Valve Springs -----+0---.-0+- Dual; Inlet and Exhaust 

ADVERTISED MAXIMUM ENGINE PERFORMANCE 

Gross Horsepower ----------------- 155 @ 4200 RPM 
Net Horsepower -«~-----------+--~--- 140 @ 4000 RPM 

Gross Torque ----------.-.--~----- 225 @ 2800 RPM 
Net Torque ------------------------ 212 @ 2800 RPM 

ADVERTISED CAR PERFORMANCE 

Based on curb weight plus 300 lbs for 2 passengers 
Performance weight ------.------+~------ 3140 pounds 

Pounds/gross horsepower -----------------.--- 20 
Pounds/cu. in. displacement ---------------- 13.33 

Gross Horsepower/cu. in. displacement -------.-- . 66 
Power displacement (cu. ft. /mile} --------.~---=- 182.4 

Displacement factor (cu. ft. /ton mile) --------- 116.18 

CARBURETOR 

Number used o----<s..00-- 20-2 nnn n nn enn nnn ee wee- 3 

Make and Type -------.-..-------- Carter, Side Draft 

Size (Main Venturi Throat 1.D.) --------------- 1.312 
Choke --.---- Pew ewe mmm ew een ee ee we we ee een Manual 

10-29-54, Revised: 6-10-55, e-Data revised. 
CHEVROLET 1955 SPECIFICATIONS - PASSENGER 

STEERING 
Steering Gear Ratio --------.~------------------ 16:1 
Steering Wheel Diameter --------------------- 17,25 
Turning Diameters: 

Right - Wall to Wall ------~----------------- 38.58 
Left - Wall to Wall -------+-----+-+.-.-------.- 38.99 

Right - Curb to Curb ---------------++-------- 36.55 
Left - Curb to Curb ------------~------------+ 36.93 

CAMSHAFT 

Ramp, Inlet: 

Opening ------~-+-----------4.-- .01070, 30° Long 
Closing ----------- we ee ne ennnnn- - 00856, 18° Long 

Ramp, Exhaust: 

Opening -~---------.--------.---- - 01481, 37° Long 
Closing ----------~--.+---------- .01476, 30° Long 

Tappet Lift: 

Inlet +-+---------------------+-02+-------- - 27428 
Exhaust ---.+.-+-------+-.----------------, 28049 

Valve Lift: 

Inlet ---~~--- 2-222 22 eee ee eee ee eens - 4052 

Exhaust ------+----------------0+---------- 4143 

AIR INLET 
Number Used -------- Three (One for each carburetor) 

Type ----------+-2 22-22-2252 - ee eee ee Chrome 

plated. metal housing with screen covered openings 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (6-Volt)¢ 

Generator -------~------------ Delco-Remy, 1102793 
Voltage & Current Regulator --- Delco-Remy, 1118827 
Distributor -------------+------------+------- 11123134 
Coil --------------.----------------- ----- 1115394 
Spark Plugs -----------------=+ ome wennnwmenn AC 43-5 

Commercial Spark Plugs, Wires, Distributor and 

Coit are completely enclosed by a metal shield, 
Firing Order --+--------------------+.-- 1-5-3.6.-2-4 

Valve Timing (Theoretical} 

Intake Opens ----------------- enneeee 19° 30' BTC 
Intake Closes ------------- weeennneeee 44° 30' ABC 
Exhaust Opens --«-ce---------- weecnennee 59° BBC 
Exhaust Closes -------------.-.-- wee nnnn 50° ATC 

Battery -2-+-------3 0-20 ee eee =e eee Delco, 
6-volt, 15 plate; 100 amp/hrs. @ 20 hour rating 
¢ - See page 60 for definition. 

CORVETTE CONVERTIBLE (MODEL 2934) - 59



  

CORVETTE SUPPLEMENT e 
8-CYLINDER ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS 

8-CYLINDER ENGINE (POWERGLIDE) 
The Corvette engine is basically the same as the 
Turbo-Fire - 180 passenger car engine, with the 
following exceptions and characteristics. 

Tappets -----ecnn- enn n nnn een e rene nn en--- Mechanical 
Piston Rings (Upper Compression) 

Gap ------------ pon eee erence er enn na- .008-, 016 
Thickness -----------++------e oe oee-- - 169-,179 

ADVERTISED MAXIMUM ENGINE PERFORMANCE 
Gross Horsepower ~-++-sse-------2-- 195 @ 5000 RPM 
Net Horsepower --------------+----- 180 @ 4800 RPM 
Gross Torque ---------------------- 260 @ 3000 RPM 
Net Torque -------ce+------------2-- 250 @ 3000 RPM 

ADVE™ TISED CAR PERFORMANCE 
Based on curb weight plus 300 lbs for 2 passengers. 
Performance Weight ---------<-+------=2- 3105 pounds 

Pounds/gross horsepower --------+-------- --~-- 16 
Pounds/cu.in, displacement ----~---+---------- 11.72 

Gross horsepower/cu,in, displacement ---------- 74 
Power displacement (cu. ft. /mile) -------------- 205.3 
Displacement factor (cu. ft. /ton mile) ------+--- 132,22 

CAMSHAFT 

Ramp, Inlet: 

Opening ---+--------+------ weeeee . 00843, 20° Long 

Closing -----+++-------- #---+--- .01065, 30° Long 

Ramp, Exhaust: . 
Opening -------------- ween nnneee .01453, 33° Long 
Closing ------------ oo eneccoeee- .01468, 37° Long 

Tappet Lift: 

Inlet --------- scene nn ne eee n ere meen ecernnn- . 26955 
Exhaust -------------+---0 eco e none cere er nn- . 27570 

Valve Lift: 

Inlet ------------------------ re . 4043 
Exhaust ---+----- ccc nn 2+ eee nec e en --- eee 4136 

VALVE SPRINGS 

Length and Pressure: 

Valve closed ---+---------------- 1,696 @ 65-72 lbs 
Valve open --~---+---------~--+- 1,306 @ 151-161 ibs 
Free length ----------<--e-7---00-° 2.06 approximately 

CARBURETOR 

Same as 4-Barrei Carburetor used on passenger car 

power package (RPO 410) as shown on page 48. 
AIR CLEANER 

Make and Type ---- AC, oil wetted with chrome housing 

6 AND 8 - CYLINDER ENGINE SPECIFICATIONS 
  

EXHAUST SYSTEM 
Type ---2 nn n-ne a crn ce nn nnn cre rr cats ccccccen Duat 

Muffler’ ---+-<- <2 28-- wen ennn- eee errr Two 

Type ------ Diffusion and resonance, reverse flow 

Size (Body) 6-Cylinder ----- 16 x 5,06 x 7.31 (Oval) 
8-Cylinder ------------------- secre r-- 24 x 4,06 

Manifold (6-Cylinder) -------- oem e cere en nnn cennne- 
aooese-- Split, each exhaust pipe serving 3 cylinders. 

Manifold (8-Cylinder) -------------+------ reer en--- 

wetter ema noncecenn ecw men Each serving 4 cylinders. 

Exhaust and Tail Pipes ------++------ccces----- Two 

Size (6-Cylinder ) Exhaust & Tail Pipe -1. 75 OD; 1.691D 
8-Cylinder--Exhaust Pipe OD 2.00; Tail Pipe ID 1.81 

Suspension ---- Individually rubber insulated mounting 
FUEL SYSTEM 

Fuel Tank ----+----+- Two stamped pans, seam welded 

Capacity ------ we we ew eee ene een nnnnn- 17, 25 gallons 

Mounting ~+-<------ce n-ne eee ene ere ceeee Supported 

by two straps attached to under body behind seat, 

Filler +-------- Peet en ren een meee eena wwe esc eaccce-- 

wren esseoee In body left side to rear of driver's side. 
TRANSMISSION 

Same as passenger car Powerglide as shown on page 
54, except selector lever is mounted on floor to right 

of driver. 

COOLING SYSTEM 
Radiator, Make & Type ----<-----<-- Harrison, Cellular 

Material -------- +--+ --e ec een eee neene --+-- Copper 

Size ----.++--------------+---- eres .20x%.560 x2 

Frontal Area: 

6-Cylinder ---------------- eovnee-. 393.48 sq.in. 

8-Cylinder w-+ + ror rte rer rset ene nn 340, 66 sq. in. 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
  

  

  

  

  

  

    

Filter element ---+2-+--------+------- Aluminum wire 

ELECTRICAL SYSTEM (12-Volt)¢ 
Generator -----+--------e-++--- Deico-Remy, 1102025 
Voltage and Current Regulator---Delco-Remy, 1118826 
Distributor --------------2- sen nn ecer eee e-- 1110855 

Coil] ---- ncn e nee een nn en nn nse ener weesee- 1115086 

Spark Plugs ----------ce-e----- AC 43-5R Commercial 
Spark Plugs, Wires, Distributor and Coil Unshielded. 

Firing Order ------------+--"------ 1-8-4-3-6-5-7-2 
Valve Timing (Theoretical) € : 

Intake Opens -------------/5----------- 21930’ BTC 
Intake Closes ------------2-------+---- 63°30' ABC 
Exhaust Opens --------- i 62°30' BBC 
Exhaust Closes ------ o--2.9.---------- 23°30' ATC 

Battery --<-2- cen nnn cc en nnn nner nnn ere n cnn nr sernn 

Delco, 12-Volt, 9 plate 50 amp/hr-@ 20 hour rate. 
Generator to Engine Ratio -------------8-cere- 2. 00:1 

Auxiliary Water Tank (6-Cylinder only) --------9----- 
ceeee Located in engine compartment on right side at 

cylinder height with a 4 pound pressure capacity. 

Capacity: 

6-Cylinder with Heater & Auxiliary Tank --- 18.25 qts 
8-Cylinder with Heater -------------------- 17 qts 

Radiator Fan Shroud ----«-seee---<+-- 8-Cylinder only 

RADIATOR HOSES (6-Cylinder) 

Function Inlet I Outlet | Aux. Tank 
Material Fabric Reinforced Rubber 

Location Cyl Head Radiator to Aux, Tank 

to Radiator | Water Pump | to Radiator 

Quantity i 2 1 

Compound . 
Type Curve Elbow Straight 

ID 1.25 1.50 1,24 

Developed 
Length 12.50 6.75 10. 50 

(Approx. ) 

RADIATOR HOSES (8-Cylinder} 
Function Inlet | Outlet 
Material Fabric Reinforced Rubber 
Location Cylinder Head Radiator 

to Radiator to Water Pump 

Quantity 1 1 

Type Molded Elbow Compound Curve 

ID 1,50 1,75 
Developed 

Length 16.50 15,00 

(Approx. }       
  

¢ - REFER TO THE PASSENGER CAR SECTION OF THE 1954 SPECIFICATIONS FOR DETAILED INFORMATION 

ON THE 6-VOLT ELECTRICAL SYSTEM OR THE 1955 SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE 12-VOLT ELECT, SYSTEM. 

10-29-54, Revised: 6-10-55, e - Data revised. 
60 . CORVETTE CONVERTIBLE (MODEL 2934) CHEVROLET 1955 SPECIFICATIONS - PASSENGER 

 



  
  

CORVETTE - SUPPLEMENT (Continved) 

ENGINE PERFORMANCE 

    

    

155 HP Blue Flame Six 
Chevrolet Corvette Engine 

235.5 ev. in. Displacement 
H
O
R
S
E
P
O
W
E
R
 

40 

30 

20 personally appeared before me, H. F. Barr, 
known to me to be such, who makes cath that 
the data on this sheet 

1% 20 2% 28 

   

     

  

   GROSS HORSEPOWER 

TO
RQ
UE
(F
T.
 

LB
) 

320 

    

   

  

   

    

March 1, 1955 100 
The data on this sheet are tree as epee sented, 
Chevrolet - Central Office - Engineering 

Division neral Corparation 

FAS H. F. Bar 
State of Michigan 
County of Wayne 

     
   

     Assistant Chief Engineer 

    

On this 1st day of Mareb 1955 

     

      

    

  

     
ate true as fepreseated. 

  

   Public, Wayne County 
My commission expires Avcil 23, 1955 

36 40 44 48 52 56 

    

REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE (+100) 

The engine performance curves shown on this sheet 

are taken from Chevrolet engine test report 19011-55, 
They represent the full throttle performance of a New 

Blue Flame 155 six cylinder corvette engine (235.5 cu. 

in. displacement) as obtained fromm dynamometer test 

data which were corrected to the standard barometric 

pressure 29,92" Hg. and the standard temperature of 
60°F, 

GROSS POWER and TORQUE were obtained ina reg- 
6-10-55, 
CHEVROLET 1955 SPECIFICATIONS - PASSENGER 

ular dynamometer test with the dynamometer exhaust 
system, no fan, generator not charging, and optimum 

spark advance. 

NET POWER and TORQUE were obtained from a 

dynamometer test simulating actual operating condi- 

tions when the engine is in its vehicle. It includes 

the use of the regular mufflers and pipes, the fan in 

operation and automatic spark advance. The generator 

is not charging. 

CORVETTE CONVERTIBLE (MODEL 2934) - 60A 

 



  

CORVETTE - SUPPLEMENT 

ENGINE PERFORMANCE 

195 HP Turbo-Fire VB 

  

Chevrolet Corvette Engine 
200 265 cu. in. Displacement 

190 

170 

160 

150 

130 

HO
RS
EP
OW
ER
 

3 

GROSS HORSEPOWER 

T
O
R
Q
U
E
 

(F
T 

LB
.)

 

160 

140 

19 

March 1, 1955 
The date on this abect ate true as represented. 
Chevrolet « Ceneral Office - Engincetiog 
Division of General Motors Corporation 

Esginect " Asszistant 
State of Michigan 
County of Wayne 

  

Qa chis 1st day of Mateh 1955 
personally appeared before me, H. F. Bart, 
known te me te be suck, whe makes oath that 
the data on this sbeet are wue a6 represented.    Notary Public, Wayne County 

My commission expires April 23, 955 

  

REVOLUTIONS PER MINUTE (2-100) 

The engine performance curves shown on this sheet 

are taken from Chevrolet engine test report 16965-89, 
They represent the full throttle performance of a 

Turbo-Fire V-8 Chevrolet corvette engine (265 cu. in, 
displacement} as obtained from dynamometer test data 

which were corrected to the standard barometric 
pressure 29.92" Hg, and the standard temperature of 
60°F, 

GROSS POWER and TORQUE were obtained ina reg- 

6-10-55, 
608 - CORVETTE CONVERTIBLE (MODEL 2934) 

  

ular dynamometer test with the dynamometer exhaust 
system, no fan, generator not charging, and optixnum 

Spark advance. 

NET POWER and TORQUE were obtained from a 
dynamometer test simulating actual operating condi- 
tions when the engine is in its vehicle. It includes 
the use of the regular mufflers and pipes, the fan in 

operation and automatic spark advance. The generator 
is not charging. 

CHEVROLET 1955 SPECIFICATIONS - PASSENGER 

  

zy
 

 



  

a ~ 

co. AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS ASSOCIATION re 

CONSOLIDATED SPECIFICATION QUESTIONNAIRE 

  

  

    
  

MAKE OF CAR: CHEVROLET MODEL NAME SYMBOL 

COMPANY: CHEVROLET DIVISION 
GENERAL MOTORS OORP. CORVETTE 293) 
GEE: ERAL i ye 

DETROTT 2, HICEIGA PROD: LEASE RETURN TO 
MODEL YEAR: — j9cc | DATE May 31, 1955 UCT SOR ATION FILE 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

General Specifications. ......cceccccaeces 1 Frame... cee cence ence cence ncencecseses 16 

Engine... ccc ccc e ene rnc en eneccseees 2 Front Suspension. ......-0 ccc ecceseesens 16 

Electrical... 0... ccc cree ccs cnsncecccees 8 Steering. ...-.ccce ec ce rc ncnnccccreecees “AZ 

Drive Units..... 0... ccc ne scene noscccvens 12 Rear Suspension. ...... 0. cece cee ewe aces 18 

Brakes... cece ccc cece cannes canncoeres 15 Body oc ccc cece cece ccc ce eevee ease esene 9 

> 24 

NOTES: 1. The specifications set forth herein are those in effect at the date of compilation and are subject to change without notice. 

2. All specifications are standard for the models under which they are listed unless otherwise indicated. 

3. Alt dimensions are nominal engineering dimensions unless otherwise indicated. 

4. Unless otherwise indicated, specifications apply to 5 or 6 passenger, 4-door sedan or equivalent. 

GENERAL SPECIFICATIONS 

  

   

  

     

  

Model 

Wheelbase     
Front 

Reor 
     

    

      

  

Tread 

  

     

   
     
   

Maximum {1-103) 

Overall Width (W-103} 

Dimensions (H-101) 

  

   

  

       

  

     

       

    

     

        

   

tatio—overall 

diometer {curb to curb} 
= 

    Conventional 

  

Transmission— 
{Specify standard, Overdrive 

optional, not evail.) Automatic 

Conventional 

Overdrive 

Automatic 

   

   
Azle ratio    
   
Tire size 

   No. of 

Vale 

Bore and stroke 

Piston 

Standard 

Moximum 

   

  

      
   

  

   
      at 

      Moximum ot 

*Standard cor weight, not including gas and water. 

fe) Vithout Racio and Heater   
ORIGINAL



  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Pege 2 

  
  

  

    
  

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR 1955 

MODEL CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder 

ENGINE—GENERAL 
    

        

      

   

    

  

   V, other 
Type of V 

No. of 

Valve 

Bore and stroke 

Piston 

Numbering system 
(front to rear} 

order 

   
    

in, 

& Bank 

R Bank 

cu.       
   

  
   
     

     

  

     
    

    
Standard Head 

Head 

Standord 

    Compression rotio 
       
     

  

   

      

Head 

Moterial 

Sleeve—W 

Cylinders    
      

   

other,    

        

   
   

     

  
Front 

Reor 
Number of 
mounting points     

  

      
      

   

Taxable {Dia.? x No. Cyl.) 

horsepower 2.5 
4S 

Standard head = 
Advertised 

max. brake 

horsepower 
at engine 

RPM* 

head 

With fuel 

(Octane 
and 

method) 

Standard head 

heod 

      

     
   

      

    
Standard Head 85-90 

  

    
  

  

      

    

Head 

   dAax. torque - 

{ib. ft. @ RP 

Recommended idle 

       
   

ENGINE—PISTONS 

  

     
   

Moterial 

    

    
         

  

   

Cam Ground, Tin Coated 
Controlled Expansion, 

Cam Ground, Tin Gated 

Description and finish Controlled Expansion, Flat 

     
     
   
    

  

     

Ww oz. 
  

Te 

Clearance Shart 

No, } 

Ring groove «No. 2 
depth No. 3 

No. 4 

*Corrected as defined by SAE Engine Test Code, with the following ard power consuming occessories:_Dynamometer Exhaust, 

water pump, no fan, generator (not charging 

(a) Measured 1.29 inches from top of piston 

(b) Measured 2.4 inches from top of piston 

(c) Measured with respect to cylinder wall 

  

            
   
    

 



  

    

  

    
  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 3 

MAKE OF CAR CTEVROLET __MODEL YEAR__1955 

MODEL. CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder 

ENGINE—RINGS 
   

   

    No. 1 off or 

No. 2 oil or 

No. 3 oil or 

No. 4 oi! of 

    

    

  

     
   

  

Type (top 
to bottom) 

       
   

     
No. above 

   

  

Material 

Coating 
   

  

Ring - Chrome Plated 

    

Compression 
       

    

    

Width 

Maximum wall thickness 

Material 

Coating 
   
    
    

    

ou Chrome Plated 0.D. 
¢   

Width 

Maximum wall thickness       
   Location of 

ENGINE—PISTON PINS 

    

  

    

    

    

Moterial 

Diameter     

  

   
   
   

   

Locked in rod, in 

piston, floating, etc. 

In rod or 

Materio! 

  

    

    

Clamped in Red Pressed in Rod 
Type 

   

  

Bushing 

         
    

  
tn 

In rod 

Direction offset in 

Clearance 
   

ENGINE—CONNECTING RODS 

          
     
   

    

Material Drop Forged Steel 
      

w    {oz.) 
  

to 

Material 

T 

Effective 

Clearance 

End 

    

     

  

    

   
    or removable) 

Bearing 

ENGINE—CRANKSHAFT 
  

Material Drop Forged Steel 

Weigh? (lb.) 80:00 | h7.75 

(a) Thick Wall - Inside Bevel - Chrome Plated 
(b) Thick Wall - Inside Bevel or Counterbore 
(c) Three Piece with Expander (2 Chrome Plated Rails) 
(d) Thick Wall - Inside Bevel - Taper Face - Chrome Plated 
(e) Thick Wall - Inside Bevel or Counterbore - Taper Face 
(f) Multi-Piece (2 Chrome Plated Rails with Spacer) 

    
 



  

‘AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 4 

    

  

      
  

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR 1955 

MODEL CORVETTE Six Cylinder Bight Cylinder 

ENGINE—CRANKSHAFT (cont.) 

     

  

Vibration damper type 

       End thrust taken 

Cronkshaft end 

(No.) 

       
    Material     

  

or removoble)    

        

Clearance     003, 
No. 1 

No. 2 

No. 3 

No. 4 

No. 5 

No. 6 

No. 7 

Direction offset from 

Connecting rod crankpin 
journal diameter 

   
    

    

   
    

  

Journal 

dia. and 
bearing 

effective 

length 

    
   

  

Main 

bearing 

  

   

     

    
   
     

  

        
   

  

    

bore 

  

  

      

  

  

  

  

  

    

        
  

  

  

    

    

  

  

    
  

ENGINE—CAMSHAFT _ 

Material Cast Alloy Iron 
Bearings nore Steel Barked Rabbitt 2 

Gear or chain Gear Chai roc 
Crankshaft geor or 
sprocket material Steel 

Camsheft gear or 
ype of sprocket material Aluminum Alloy Cast Alloy Iron 

Moke None Link Belt 

Timing No. of links --= i, 
chain Width --- 2875 

Pitch ~~ 500 

ENGINE—VALVE SYSTEM 

Hydraulic lifters (yes, no) No 

Special provision for valve 
rotation (intake, exhaust) ; ; None ... 

Rocker ratio ~ 147721 1.45521 

Operating tappet | take .005 Hot -008 Hot 
clearance (indicate 
hot or cold or cold) Exhaust .013 Hot 018 Hot 
Tappet deorance Intoke om 
for timing Exhaust 22r0 
Timing marks on fiy- 
wheel, damper, other Flywheel Damper      



AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire 

  

  

  

  

    

  

  

  

    
  

  

  

  

    

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    
      

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

  

            55-61 @ 1.392 
  

Type of 

lubrication 
(splash, 

pressure, 
nozzie)   Main 

° 
     
Piston 

Camshoft 
    

    

rods 

Page 5 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR___1955 

MODEL CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder 

ENGINE—VALVE SYSTEM (cont.) 

intake Opens (°BTC) 19° 30! 21° 30! 
Timing Closes (°ABC) 10 301 63° 30! 

Exhousr Opens (BBC) 59° 62° 30! 
Closes (°ATC) 59 23° 30! 

Material Silicon Chromium or Nickel Chromium Steel 
Overail length 6.37 6-6, 396 L.902—-h 922 

Actval overall head dic. 1.875 1.720 
Angle of seat 30° yaly =~ 32° 5 5° Valve Face - 16° in Head 
Sect insert materia! 

Stem diameter 2 WL 0e, 317 wl S—. 322 
Stem to guide clearance 2001 0-.0027 

Lift . hOh3 
intoke Outer | Valve closed 1051 

spring (lb. @ in) 66-72 @ 1.858 65-72 @ 1.696 
press. and | Valve open 
length (ib. @ in.) 150-160 @ 1.4.62 151-161 @ 1.306 
Inner Valve closed 

spring (Ib. & in) 27e31 @ 1.788 — 

press. and | Valve open 
. 

length (ib. @ in) 55-61 @ 1.392 asa “3tR-Steei ~ 
Material Sil chrome XCR Steel ___l _yi uninum Dipped _Seate 
Overall length .913-11.933 
Actual overall head dia. 1.500 
Angle of seat ),5° Yalve Face - hé” in Head 
Sect insert material None 
Stem diameter a 30-3427 
Stem to guide clecrance 0010. .0027 2007 5-.0032 

Exh Lift 13)3 2) 36 
Vaive closed 

soring | lb. @ in) 66-72 @ 1.858 65-72 @ 1.696 
press. and | Vaive open 
length (lb. @ in.) 150-160 @ 1.462 151-161 @ 1.306 
Inner Valve closed 
spring (Ib. @ in) 27-31 @ 1.788 --- 
press. ond | Valve open 

length (Ib. @ in.) — 
  

ENGINE—LUBRICATION SYSTEM    

      

  

    

  

    

  

   

    

 



  

  

  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire rage $, 

  
  

  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

MAKE OF CAR____CUEVROLET MODEL YEAR 1955 

MODEL CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder 

ENGINE—LUBRICATION SYSTEM (cont.) 

Oil pump type Gear 

Normal oi! pressure (lb. @ rpm) 30 PSI @ 1170-1200 RPM 

Oi re gage type : 

lelectric or mechanical) Electric 

Type oil intake (footing, 
stetionary) Floating 

Oil filter type (full flow, 
partial flow) . None 

Capacity of crankcase, less 

filter—refill (qt.) 5 h 

Not Lower than 32° F SAE 20W or SAE 20 
Oil grade recommended (SAE viscosity As Low as lOO F SAE 20W 

and temperature range) As Low as Minus 10° F SAE ra 

Below Minus 10° PF AE 

Oil type recommended Heavy Duty   
  

  

ENGINE—FUEL SYSTEM 

Standerd head 

head 

Capacity { 

      

    
    
   

  

    

   

    

    

     
   

fuel 

Fuel 

Tank 

   ype 

Loection     Filter 

   Type (elec. or mech.) 

Fuel Location 

pump 
      
   

   

        
Pressure range 

Vacuum booster (std., optl., none} 

Make     

  

      

  

Modei number 

Number used     

  

     
Downdraft, side 

inlet, other 
       

    

       

  

    

  

   

Type Side Draft Downdraft      
Corburetor or duol 

           
   

{manual, auto., none) Automatic None 

Automatic choke type 

(integral, other} 
     

    

  

    

Manual In 

Air cleaner 

type 

ENGINE-—-EXHAUST SYSTEM 
  

  

  

  

    

Type (single, single with cross-over, dual, other) 

Dual 

Muffler type (rev. flow, str. thru, sep.resonator} 
Reverse Flow Straight Through 

: . Branch 
Exhaust pipe dia. oe one 

Main 1.75" O.D. 2" 0.D. 

Tail pipe diameter 1.69" O.D. (a) , 1.81 0.D. (a)     
  

(a) Stainless steel tail pipe extension added to end of tail pipe.



AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire 

  
  

  

    

  

  

    

  

  

  
  

  

      
  

  

  

  

  

  

    

  

      

  

  

  

  

  

  

    

      
  

  

        

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET _-MODEL YEAR__1955 

MODEL CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder 

ENGINE—COOLING SYSTEM 

Type (pressure system, 
atmespheric, other) Pres sure ° 

Radiator cap relief vaive press. (a) 6 Whe7 3/2 PST 
Cireulation Type (choke, byposs) Choke 
thermostat Starts to open at 

Type (centrifugal, other) Centrifugal 
Water Number of pumps 1 
pump Drive (V-belt, other) : VeBelt 

Bearing type Permanently Lubricated, Double Row Ball Bearing 
By-pass recirculation type (internal, external) Internal 
Radiator core type 

(celiular, tube and fin) Cellular 

Cooling sys- | With heater (qt) 18.25 1? 
tem capacity { Without heater (qt.) 17.75 16 
Water jackets full length of cylinder (yes, no} Full Stroke Length 
Water all around cylinder {yes, no} Yes 

Number ond type 

low (molded, straight) 2-Molded 1-Molded er - - 
inside diameter 

end length 1-1/2 x 6-3/h 1-3/), x 15 
Number and type o.1-Molded 

Radiator us (molded, straight) 1-Straight 1-Moldec 
hose ae Inside diameter Moldéd-2-2/ x 12-1/2°- 

and length Straight-l-1/h x 10-1/2 1-1/2 x 16.50 
Number and type 

By- (molded, straight) None 

pass Inside diameter 

and length <= 

Number used i 
Fon Angle of V 370~}1),0 

Dr Outside length lion 5-374" 
belts Width 3/8 

Gener: Angle of V Same as Fan Relt 
_— Outside length --— 

oter = it 

Width —— 

Number of blades 
ond spacing lk Staggered 

Fon Diometer 18 i7 
Ratio—fan to 

crankshaft revolutions 9031 9921 

Bearing type Water Pump Bearing   

(a) Auxiliary Tank Relief Valve     

Pressure 3 1/2-); 1/2 Lbs. PSI 

 



AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 8 
REV, 7-52 

MAKE OF CAR___ CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR__1955 

  

    MODEL CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder __ 
  

ELECTRICAL—SUPPLY SYSTEM 

    

    

   

Location 

  

   
   

Under Hood, Right Side 
  

Terminal 

Make 

Model 

T 

Ratio—Gen. to Cr 

Make 

Model 

  

   

     

      
   

Generctor 
    

    

    

    

  

     
   
   

    
      

rev.   

  

        Closing voltage 
@ generator rpm 

     

   

    

Cutout 6. @ 1200 12.8.@:1250 

relay Reverse current 

to open 

Vv 

Current 

Regulator      

  

    

  

       

Regu- 

lated 

Min. Gen. 

Voltage 

test con- 

ditions 

  

     

  

Load 

Other 
    
   

ELECTRICAL—STARTING SYSTEM 
  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
  

  

  

  
      

Make Releo=Reny 
Model 1208035 1107627 
Rotation (drive 
end view) Clockwise 

Engine cranking speed _NwAw 

. Test conditions 

Starting Engine at Operating Temperature 

Lock Amps 600 is 
test Volts 3,0 5,8 

Torque (Ib. ft.) Lh 12.7 

No Amps 70 65 

load Volts 5.0 10.) 

test RPM (min.} 5000 7900 

Switch (solenoid, manval) Solenoid 

Some 1. Place Selector Lever in "PARK" or "NEUTRAL" . 

Motor Pull Choke Knob out Part Waj Depress Accelerator Pedal % 

control or all way Depending on Climate| Floor to Set Auto. Choke 

Turn Ignition Key to Extreme Right Position 
_to Start Engine 

  
 



  

  
  

  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Pege ? 

MAKE OF CARs CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR 1955 

    
  

ELECTRICAL—STARTING SYSTEM (cont.) 

    

   

     

   
Pinion meshes 

Number Pinion 
of teeth 

     rear} 

    
   
    
drive 

tooth face width 

ELECTRICAL—IGNITION SYSTEM 

       

    

   
     

   
   

    
   
    

     

  

     

Make 

Mode! 
   

Coil 

Amps 

Make 

Model 
   
    

Centr. advance 
stort (rpm) 

Centr. advance 
max. deg. @ rpm 

   

  

   

  

   
      

   
   Sperk 

advance 

data {at 
distri- 

butor 

shoft} 

     
   
     

       

Distributor Vocuum advance 

start (in. Hg.} 6.0 

  

Vac. adv. {max. 

deg. @ in. Kg.) 
    

  

    

13-3 9° @ L in. 
  

Brecker 

Cam 

Breaker arm tension (0z.) 

€ 

Mark location 

Cylinder numbering system 
(see page 2) 

   

  

       

   
   

   

  

   

     
    

       
Timing    

     
   Front to Rear left Bank 1-3-5-7 

  

order {see 2) 

Make and model 
     

  

Ac 

      

  

     

  

Spark 
Thread (mm) 

plug 

Conductor 

insulation 

ELECTRICAL—SUPPRESSION 
  

Description . Non Metallic High Tension Cables 

      
 



AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire 

  

Page 10 

    

  

  
  

  

  

  
  

  

  
  

  

  
  

  

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR __1955 

mopeL_ CORVETTE Six Cylinder Right Cylinder 

ELECTRICAL—INSTRUMENTS AND SWITCHES 

Speed- Moke AC See Note (a) 
ometer Trip odometer (yes, no) No 
Charge indicator—type Amneter 

Temperature indicator—type Bourdon Tube 

Oil pressure indicator—type Bourdon Tube 
Fuel Indicator —type Electric 

identify positions Vertical - Off, Unlocked 
in order ~ Counter Clockwise - Off, Locked 

ist Position Clockwise from Vert. - Ignition and Acc. "On" 

  

  
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
  

  

ignition 2nd Position Clockwise from Vert. - Ignition, Accessories and 
switch (Key Removable in all Positions) Starter "On" with Spring 

Return to lst Position 

Provision for illumination Yes, Bulb at Switch 

Location Qn. instrument Fane! = Hight of Steering Column ———— 
Theft protection type None 

Identify positions Depressed - Off 

ged ohn 1st. Notch - Instrument Panel Lights, Parking Lights 
Main light- | Sn*rolle 2nd. Notch - Instrument Panel Lights, Driving Lights 
ing switch Rotate - Clockwise to Dim and Turn off Instrument “ 

Panel Lights 
Counter Clockwise to Turn on and brighten Panel Lights 

Locations and left Hand Toe Board = High and Low Beam Driving Lights 
lamps controlled Parking Brake Handle On - Light On, Released Light Out Park- 

Other light ing Brake Alarm Light Switch on Parking Brake Lever Housing 
switches at Rear of Instrument Panel Front Compartment Courtesy Lamp 

Switch in Door Hinge Pillars Door Open = Light On, Door Closed 
= Ti Switch in Hub of St . 

Locations and de- Jacket 
vices controlled 

Other -— 
switches 

Make Trico 
Type Vacuum 

vin Vacuum booster 
provision Standard 

Wesher provision : ory 

Type Vibrator 

Hom Number used 2 
    Amp draw (each)     -19- = | High? ow 10 
  

{a} AC Tachometer with Totalizer



  

    

  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 11 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR 1955 

mopet__CORVETTE Six Cylinder Eight Cylinder       
ELECTRICAL—LAMP BULBS 

Give quantity used end trade vember, 0.g., Headlamp 2-4030. 
indicete accessories which are net éerd by an isk follewing the » 

  

beom indicator 

Front 

Direction indicator Rear 

Tell-Tale 

License 

instrument 

lock 

Dome 

Radio dial 

Glove 

Trunk 

Other   
ELECTRICAL—FUSE & CIRCUIT BREAKER DATA 

Use trade number of fuse, «.g.. SFE-10. indicete circuit breaker by ampere copecity teffixed by fefters “C.8”, 2.4~ 20 CB. Wheve fave or clecult breaker pratects savitiole circvits Indicate first 
wae by a letter and repeat the same letter fer all units protected by the same fuse or circylt brewkert, 6.g.. Parking ight: : SFE-10 (a), Direction indicator: seme es (a). 

  

beom indicator 

Pa 

Tail 

Direction indicator 

License 

Instrument 

Map light 

Dome 

Clock 

Clock 

Radio 

Glove 

Trunk 

Other     
* Accessory Only 

 



AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 12 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR 1955 

  

    
  

DRIVE UNITS—CLUTCH (PEDAL OPERATED) 

  

   
   

Make 

    
   

    

     
   
   
   

or wet 

in combination with fivid 

no} 

  

Total 

No. of dutch driven discs 

Material 

imide diameter 

Outside diameter 

Total eff. arec 

Thickness 

Number 

Engagement cushion- 
ing method 

    

   
   

  

     
   

    

  

        

  

  
Clutch 
facing 

   

   
Relecse 

bearing of lubrication 

Method 

(springs, 
other) ~ 

Frict. mot. 

DRIVE UNITS—TRANSMISSIONS 

Conventional (std. or 

Conventional with overdrive (std. or 

or 

DRIVE UNITS—CONVENTIONAL TRANSMISSION 

Number of forward speeds 

in first 

_. in second 
Transmission le third 
ratios ln fourth 

in reverse 

Constant mesh gears in 2nd (yes, no) 

Spur gear used in 
{indicote speeds) 

Helical gears used in 
indicate speeds} 

Synchronous meshing in 2nd and 

3rd gears (yes, no} 

    

   
    

  

   
    

   
   

  

        
   

   
    

Torsional 
damping 

    

    

   

  

  

  

  

  

      
  

   



  

    

  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 13 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR__2955 

move. CORVETTE _   
  

DRIVE UNITS—CONVENTIONAL TRANSMISSION (cont.) 

   
    
   
    
   

      T recommended 

SAE vis- Summer 

cosity Winter 

number Extreme cold 

   
   
Lubricant    

    

  

DRIVE UNITS—CONVENTIONAL TRANSMISSION WITH OVERDRIVE 

For transmission dato see conventional transmission section 

Type (plonetary or 
other} 

id No. of 

Manucl lockout 

Downshift cecelerator control 

Minimum cut-in 

Gear ratio 
Overdrive 

Capacity 

{O.D. 

Separate filter (yes, no} 

Type recommended 

SAE vis- Summer 
cosity Winter 

number Ext. cold 

Lubri- 

cont 

  

DRIVE UNITS—AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION 

Trade name Powerglide 

Type (fluid coupling with Torque Converter 
gears, torque convertor 

  

  

  
  

with gears, other} With Planetary 

Manvol selector positions, left P-Park 
to right (show symbols and N-Neutral 
define, 0.g., N- Neutral) D-Drive 

L-Llow 
R-Reverse 

  
List gear ratios in each drive 
position (range) Drive 1.82-1 

  

  

Low 1.82 
Rev. 1.82 

Shifting within drive position range by accelerator 

control and speed limiting governor (yes, no) Yes 

By governor—forced shift (yes, no} Yes 
  

Deownshift of gears in high range 
possible up to (mph)   50 

 



  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire 

MAKE OF CAR__CEEVROLET -MODEL YEAR_1°55 

  

Page 14 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

    
  

  

  

  

  

        
  

MODEL CORVETTE 

DRIVE UNITS—AUTOMATIC TRANSMISSION (cont.) 

Number of elements 2 

Max. ratio at stoll 

at engine rpm 2ei:1 

Provided (yes, no) No 

Torque Mechor Speed range «-= 

convertor ica Releases at {speed 

lockup range, mph) “aa 

Type of cooling (forced oir, oil 

cooler and type, other} None 

Anti-creep device (yes, no) No 

Capacity—refill (pt.} ll Gts.-Refill 5 gts : 

Type recommended Type A 
Lubricant Summer Same Grade For 

Grade Winter Ail Temperature 

Extreme cold Ranges 

DRIVE UNITS—PROPELLER SHAFT 

Number used 1 
  

Type (exposed, torque tube) ™mosed Hotchkiss 
  

Conventional trans. 

  

  

  

  

  

Outer <= 

diameter x ; 
length* x Overdrive trans. 

wall === 
thickness Automatic trans. ( pep : L +h : 2. . E*fective Length Varies Due to 

50 x .065 iEJoint Slip 6n Spline) 
' Type (plain, 
inter- enti-friction) 
mediate —— 

None 

bearing Lubri. (fitting, 
prepack} None 

Make 

Own 

Number used 2 

Type {ball and trunnion, 

Universal cross, other) Yoke and Spider (Trunnion) 

joints 

Type (piain, 

enti-friction) Anti-Friction 
Bearing = 

Lubrie. (fitting, 

prepack) Z-Fittings 

  

  

  

        
Drive token through (torque tube 

or arms, spring) 

  

Rear Springs 
  

Torque taken through (torque tube 
or arms, springs}     Rear Springs 
  

*Centerline to centerline of joints or centerline of rear attachment point.



  

eee ee 

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 15 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET _MODEL YEAR__ 1955 

  

    MODEL__CORVETTE 

DRIVE UNITS-—-REAR AXLE 

other) 

other) 

Conventional trans. 

  

   
   
    

  

    

  

    

    

   
    
    
    
    

     

   
   

Gear ratio 

and No. 
of teeth 

Overdrive trans. 

Automatic trans. 

   
other) 

other) 

T: recommended 

SAE vis- Summer 

cosity Winter 

number Extreme 

    

  

bubricant     
         

  

  

  

  

  

          

DRIVE UNITS—WHEELS 

Type (disc, other) Short Spoke Disc 
Rim (size and flange type) 15 x SK 

Type (bolt or stud) Bolt > 

Attachment Circle diameter u.75 

Number and size co. fi {16 x 20 

DRIVE UNITS—TIRES 
      

  

      
       

Standard    Size and 

   

    

Rev 

taflation 

at 30 

Front 

Rear 

  

  

    
  

  

    

  
    

BRAKES—SERVICE 

Type 

Servo-l; Wheel Hydraulic 
Booster type None 

Effective oreo (sq. in.) 158 
Percent brake effectiveness—rear lh 

| Front 11 
Drum Recor 11 

Type and material Composite, Rim-Cast Alloy Iron, Web-Pressed Stee]     
« 

 



  

aE 

Page 16. 

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR__1955   

  

    MODEL CORVETTE 

BRAKES—SERVICE (cont.) 

Bonded or riveted 

Material 

Size 

fiength x 
width x 

thickness) 

  

    

    
   

  

     

    

  

      

   

  

   

   

    

9.3125 x 2.0 x .202~.222 

  

Brake 

linin 
7 Materia!      

     
    

  

   
   

   
Size 

(length 

width x 

thickness} 

11.6875 x 2.0 x .202-.222 

  

   

   

  

    
    

  Front 

  

Wheel cyi- 

inder bore     
    

     

Rear 

      
    
     

  
Master bore 

Available 

Line 

al travel 

at 100 Ib. 

Shoe clearance 

       
load    
  

BRAKES—PARKING . 
   
        

      

          
     

T 

Location of control 

of control 

   
on 

   Type (internal or external) 

   

  

If sepo- 
rate from Orum diameter 

service Lining size (length x 

brakes width x thickness}     

FRAME 
  

Type and description Full Length, Welded, Box Section Side and Rear Cross- 
members. "I" Beam Type Member, Bracing From "X" Member 

To Frame Front Sidemember. Rear Shock Absorber Cross- 
member of "II" Tyme, UT" Ream Type eM r 
  

FRONT SUSPENSION 

Type and description 
  

Unitized, Independent, Short & Long Arm      



  

    

  

    

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 17 

MAKE OF CAR Chevrolet MODEL YEAR 1955 

MODEL Corvette 

FRONT SUSPENSION (cont.) 
    

   
   

   

  

   Tt 

Meterial 

Size (length x width x 
No. leaves or coil 1.D.} 

Spring rate (lb. per 

Rate at wheel 

Normal load (ib. @ rated 

     

      

3 

   

  

   

Free Length X 3.752 
”~ Spring      

    
    

      

  

Manufacturer 

(direct or lever) 

Piston diameter 

Type (link, linkless, 
frameless) 

Shock 
obsorbers 

    

      

    

   
    
Stabilizer     

  

Material 

  

STEERING 

    

  
Mechanical 

Power 

  

Type used (Standard 
or optional) 

Wheel dicmeter 

Outside 

front 

   
     

  

   

   

  

     

     

  

   

  

Wall to wall (r. & 1} 

to curb {r. & 

to 

to 

Turning 

diameter        
     rear      

    

    

Inside wheel angle with outside wheel ct 20°   

  

   

Type 

  

   
  Moke 
   

   
    
   

Mechanical Gear 
    

          

    

Gear 
Ratios 

Overall     

   No, wheel turns 

Type 

Moke 

Trode name 

Type 

    
   

  

  
   

  

   

  

   Power Geer 
  

Ratios 

  

      Pump driven by 

torque ratio 

turns 

  

   

    

Center Foin 

  

      
    

of wheels}          Linkage 3 
= Rear cf 

Long? +eA 

2 
   

  

    

    

or 

Tie rods (one of two} 

nal na 

  

 



  
  

  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Poge 18 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET _MODEL YEAR____1955 

    
  

STEERING (cont.) 

inclination at camber 

Diameter 
      

      

    

Kingpin 

  

     Bearings 

(type) 

  

Lower 

Thrust 

Caster (deg.} 

  

     

  
      
     

      
       
    

   
Wheel 

O-1 

alignment 

(range and 

preferred) 

Camber (deg.) 
O-1 

   
Toe-in {outside tread- 

inches) 0-1/8" 

    
    

knuckle 
    

  

    

      

Inner 
bearing 

Outer 

bearing 

    

   

  

Diameter   1.2810-1.281 
  

Wheel 

spindle 
        

    

  

Thread size 

REAR SUSPENSION 

  

      
   

T 

Drive and 
      

  

    

   
taken 

T 

Material 

Size {length x width x 
No. leaves or coil 1.D.) 

{see e 14} 

  

    

   
    

  

      

   
    

    

   
   

  

   

   

  

rate (Ib. in.) 

Rate at wheel (Ib. in.) 

Normal load {ib. ot rated 
length) 

   
   725 

Spring       

    
insulation 

No. of leaves 

no)     

  

Covers ( 

Lubricated ( no} 

Type and size 

Material! 

   
      

    

  

    
   

        

  3-Liners-19. 
      

  

Inserts 

       
  

  

ax 

  

    

  

   

          
      

Shackle (comp. of 

  

     

    

Manvfacturer 

T {direct or lever 

Piston diameter — 

T (link, linkless, frameless} 

Material 

Shock 
absorbers 

   
    

       

  

Stabilizer 
   

Track ber type



  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Poge 19 
Rev. 8-53 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVEO LET MODEL YEAR 1955 

  

BODY—GENERAL DEFINITIONS 
  

NOTE: Included in the dimension definitions listed on this and the following pages are those which have been proposed for adoption by the SAE 
These ore indicated by a number following the type of dimension, ¢.g.,L 3. Additional dimensions have been added by the AMA Specifications Body 
Sub-Committee for inclusion in the Questionnaire. These are shown by on additional letter, e.g., HA. The dimensions are developed from the following 
basi¢ points: 

1, Front and rear seat "A" points are taken 5” forward of vertical tangent to seat back 15” from center of body. 

2. Front seat is in the rear position. 

3. Loaded position—5 passengers, front 300 Ib., rear 450 Ib., includes spare wheel, tire and tools, and full complement of ges, oil, water, etc. 
and tires to recommended pressure, ate. 

4, C.L. (centerline). 

5. D.L ©. (daylight opening, exposed gloss dimension). 

6. Ramp breckover angle {page 20-A) is the supplement of the included ramp angle (180° minus the included ramp angie) over which a car 
can poss without hanging up. 

  
MODEL CORVETTE 

BODY—TRUNK OPENING DIMENSIONS 
  

  

                            
  

        
  

  

                      
  

  

  

  

  

  

  

TA-—Width across the top 5.96 
TB—Width across the bottom 35.00 On Ab 
TC-—Diagonal dimension at CL 
from top of opening to bottom * 

TD—Vertical height of opening (floor 
to top, inside edge of opening) 1.40 

TE-Max. horizontal depth (forward 
from vertical projection of inside 32.00 
edge of opening)   
Position of spare tire stowage 

Horizontal In Floor Tire Well Under Mat 
Method of holding lid open 

Counterbalance Springs   
* = Not A Standard Dimemsion 

 



  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire 
--~ 
725 4 

MAKE OF CAR vee IAe% MODEL YEAR - 

+ 

Page 20 
Rev, 8-53 

4 

  

  MODEL. Gervetie 

BODY—HEIGHT DIMENSIONS—iINTERIOR 

  

MEADLINING 
(at 18° ma ¢/. oF DOOR     orn 

  

  
    ‘L___ Tor of canreT___\ 

(aT 15" LINE} 
  

  

H1, Front headroom—from “A“ 

pt. to headlining at 8° back of 
vertical on 15” line. (For “A” 
pt. see note 1, page 19) Doe 

  

H2. Reor headroom—trom “A” 

pt. to headlining at B° back of 

vertical on 15” line. aie 

  

H3. Front seat height to floor 

carpet on 15” line (front edge Qa a- 

of cushion). 
Vo te 

  

H8. Rear seat height to floor 

corpet on 15” fine (front edge 

of cushion). 
— 

  

HI.  Entrance—front—cushion 
“A” point to bottom windcord 30.02 

vertical, a 
  

H12. €ntrence—rear—top of 
cushion to bottom windcord 
vertical ot C/L of rear door. 
  

H13. Steering wheel dearance 

to seat cushion taken on orc. Ar
e 

  
HA. Front seat vertical rise at 
“an pt. {inches.} els   
 



  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 20-A 

1955 
  

MAKE OF CAR Chevrolet MODEL YEAR 
  

  MODEL _—s—sCorvette 

BODY—HEIGHT DIMENSIONS— EXTERIOR 
  

  

  
    

@- INCLUDED RAMP ANGLE 

HC-RAMP BREAKOVER ANGLE 

{SUPPLEMENT OF INCLUDED RAMP ANGLE) 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

H101. Overall height. Loaded-Thp Up 51.25 
HB. Overall height—unloaded. -Tho Up fel 
H102. Front bumper bottom to 
ground at normal section. 9.33 

4104. Rear bumper bottom to 
ground at normal section. 15, OC 

H106. Angle of approach—trom 
the tire rolling radius to lowest Ane 
point on front bumper or guard. 28~32! 

H107. Angle of denorture—from 
the tire rolling radius to low- c: 
est point on reor bumper or guard. 17 uct 

HC. Ramp breakover angie.* 257 ou! 
HIt7, Windshield DLO-slant height. 320.92 
H121. Backlight DLO*—Mox., 
slant height. 10.00 
H122. Windshield slope angie to ~.0 
vertical line on car axis. 53 
Hi24. Backlight slope angle to 2 
vertical line on cor oxis. ho 

4128. Ground to bottom of 
front bumper guard. — 

H129. Ground to bottom of rear 
bumper guard. ——— 

HD. Min. road clearance (loca- , - 
tion ond dimension). O” Mintimur Below Deer Openin 
KE. Min. road clecrance at rear 
axle. 

8g «GC   
  *See Notes, page 19.   
 



  

MAKE OF CAR 

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire 

CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR 1955 

Page 21 

  

MODEL CORVETTE 

BODY—LENGTH DIMENSIONS 

  

  

  

  

  

  

      
          

  

  
  

  

          
  

Inte- 

rior 

Exte- 

rior 

L3. Rear compartment back of front 

seat back te recr seat back. 

La. Leg room—front—diagono!— 

ball of foot to top of seat to front seat 

back—15” line. 
  
L5. Leg room—reoar—diagonal— 

from ball of foot to top of rear seat 

cushion and to seat back. 

  
L7. Steering wheel clearance to 

seat back taken on arc. 

L9. Front seat depth (front edge to 
vert. tan. to seat back on 15” line). 

L16. Depth of rear seat 

(front edge to seat back). 

L17. Total adjustment of 

front seat at floor. 

1101. Wheel base. 

L103. Overall! length (bumper to 
bumper inc. guards). 

L104. Overhang——front including 
bumper guerds. 

LIOS. Overhang—rear including 
bumper guards.   

13.70 

18.24 

hel 
102 

167 

26.10 

38.90



  

  
  

  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire Page 22 

MAKE OF CAR ____ CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR___1955 

MODEL. CORVETTE       
BODY—WIDTH DIMENSIONS 
  

  

  

W3. Front shoulder room, at garish 

moulding height or neorest interference 

5” forward of seat back. $1.25 

W4. Rear shoulder room, at garnish 

moulding height or nearest interference 

Inte. > forward of seat back. _ 

rier §=6W5. Front hip room, at top of seat 5” 
forward of vert. tan. to seat back. 57 20 

W6. Reor hip room, at top of seat 5” 
forward of vert. tan. to seat back. o_— 

W7. Steering wheel center 

to center of body. 13.85 

W101. Front tread at 

ground. 57 ~00 

W102. Rear tread at 

ground. 59 ~00 

W103. Max. overall width of car 
Exte- iluding bumpers or mouldings. 72.2k 

rior WA. Mox. overall width 
of car with doors open. 103 oe 

W111. Windshield DLO, 
max. width. 52 ° 58 

W114. Back window DLO, 

max. width. 30.88 

  

  

  

  

  

        
 



  

  

es 

  

  

  

  

  

  

    
  

  

  

  

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire ree 

MAKE OF CAR CHEVROLET MODEL YEAR___1955 

MODEL CORVETTE 

BODY—MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION 

Doors hinged Front Front 
(front, rear) Rear — 

Type of finish (lacquer, enamel) Leaconuer 

Hood opening (front, side; semi-full, full, half) Front-Reverse Alligator 

Hood counterbalanced (yes, no} No 

Hood release control (internal, external) Internal 

Vent window control method Pivot 

{cronk, friction, pivet). 

Windshield (one piece, two piece; curved, flat) 

Rear window type (one piece, two piece, three 

piece; curved, fiat) 

Qne=-Piece Curved 

Plastic-One Piece, Flat 
  

  

  

Windshield glass area 892 Sc. In. 

Backlight glass area 300 Sq. In. 

Total glass area 1687 Sc, In. 
  

BODY—TYPES AND STYLE NAMES 
  

Body type, number of passengers, and style 
nomes (use letter code shown below followed 
  by passenger capacity and style name 

e.g., N-6 Ranchwagon) 

  

L-Convertible-2 Door-2 Passencer 

  

  

  

  

      
A—Coupe—2 door filatback 

B—Coupe—2 door notchback 

C—Sedan—2 door fiatback 

D—Sedon—2 door notchback 

E—Sedan—4 door flatback (4 windows} 

F-—Sedan—4 door fistback (6 windows} 

G—Sedan—4 door notchback (4 windows) 

H—Sedan—4 door notchback (6 windows) 

Jj—Hardtop—2 door 

K—Hordtop—4 door 

Body type code 

L—-Convertible—2 door 

M—Convertible-~4 door 

N—Station wagon—2 door 

P-—Station wagon—4 door 

Q—Combined passenger and viility——2 door 

R-—Combined passenger end utility—4 door 

$—Sedan delivery 

T—Limousine 

  

  

 



  

SUBJECT 

Battery. ...cccccccsecceccccnecserscecceecesssevese 

Belts, drive... sccccvecccccccncscvccccsscccscssnecs 
Body 

General Body information... ....cccccseecccsees 
Height dimensions. .....cccsccsccccccccccccsecs eee 
Length dimensions... 0. .sccccccccccccccccessucnees 

Overall dimensions. ...ccccccccccsacccecssece eoneee 
Trunk opening dimensions......ccecccseccccunsseses 
Width dimensions....... ewe cree n cesses ccsscenecs 
Types. ccc ccc cccceccesevnccscccccseesssccccenes 

Brakes 
Parking. ...sesscsccccscencscece eecesnece oeceenes 

SOPVICO. caer ccc n scene ccccneerssecececnace 

Camber... ccccccsccscsccccensscsnsessscceseaveces 
Camshaft... .ccccccccccccsccseccossaceecen sseseees 
Capacities 

Cooling system... .cccceseeccccscccccccccescceans 
Fuel tank... .ccccccccesencccenecs eeeeeee eeeseees 
Lubricants 
Crankcase... cece cess nccccssncccenssscsencece 
Overdrive... cess cece ceccecsenscccesesesseeses 
Transmissions... 2c. cccccescccccccecseveseces 
Reor oxle........ Cone meeccsncaccccccces aeeeses 

Carburetor... cscs cccccccccveccccvesucsessceenes 
Caster. .cccccssccccccsecs cence eee a ceneeaeesveres 
Choke, automatic. .....ccscvccccecccccecccesncevacss 
Cirevit breakers... 0... cece wen w ccc cccsancecccccnes 
Clutch (pedal operated).......esccccecccnaececs eaeee 

Coil, ignition. ....cccecssersserccevecsccscceceess woe 
Connecting rods.......cccecceceas oa ececewccncvceccce 
Cooling system. oc. ccc cece cc ce nce scecsccenscscesees 
Crankshaft... ccc c ces sccsncccscncensesscesescees 
Cylinders, cylinder head. ... 2... ccc es ccec ccc ccecoures 

. 
Distributor... cc ccc cc ccc cece ecsnceeceeesessasesnen 

Glectrical System......cccce ccs scccscccceeees 
Engine 
Bore and stroke, displacement......cccsccescscvenes 
Compression ratio... cscccccccccvccescucscceseces 

Firing order, cylinder numbering.......cescssesesece 
General information. ....cccscsccecececseseuns aoe 
Lubrication... cccccccccccccccnsenccescseeceesece 

Type... cccrccccsccccvccccnccsscnsecaneeseceres 

Exhaust system... ....ccccsccccccccensccecces ee vcees 

FOR. coc ccccccccnrccccsvcccccnescececessrensecees 
Frame sesee SOPHO A AMARTH RETESET ESO RECEREH HEE EOEHE 

Fuel... cceceseccerccccesccnccrccenascccecececees 
Fuel pump... ....scscsccesce see reaecoescccccscces 
Fuel system. .....eccesceceecs oe ecw esccccessccscence 
Fuses. .cccscccccccscece woe emcee nccanscccecneseesas 

Generator... cc sccccccccnvccccccccces eee cae ecncees 

Horns... 2.4. wecceces wen ence cece ces ccaeesecesens 
Horsepower 

Maximum brake... 2.0... secccncccensccceveseces 
Taxable... .cccecccccsccccccsevevvccscnveosescecs 

Ignition system... .esceccscce Cee ecccccccecsscccccece 
instruments eee ererseeeeresnecen Pe eeseovesesesseoanneoee 

AMA Consolidated Specification Questionnaire 

  

Page 24 

PAGE 

8 
7 

19, 23 
20 
21 

i 
19 
22 
23 

16 
15, 16 

4 

7 
6 

13 
13, 14 

15 
é6 

18 

9 

8, 9, 10, 11 

1, 
1, 
2, 
1, 
5, 
1, 

SUBJECT 

Kingpin........ cence ence ees ereseenseeresces seee 

PAGE 

18 

Lamp bulbs... .. ccc ccccccccncscccccvcesccvessseeee IT 
Linings——clutch, brake... cece eccussccccenes eanees 12, 16 
Lubrication. ....cccccccrccccscsccccccees 5,6, 13, 14, 25 

Overdrive..... eae cece rere n ere nese eeeteeeernece 

Piston pins... ce ascccccsecccnsceesussccceusesnncesn - 3 
Pistons... 0 cece ccccn ccc cscs ncereccsesesecsens voese 2 
Propeller shaft.........0+. acct atecacccnses asaceeces 

Radiator, radiator hoses... ...ceccecescevsccveceseces 7 
Rear axle.....cecccccnvccccvcse dee vecccesnenoees 1, 15 
RIMS. 0c ce cesececccccccesescencvecea a eevcecveceees 15 
Rings........ eatvesene occ cece ee ceccceeseceeenenes 8 

Shock absorbers 
Front. .sccscccscecccees casvoeeees secccescesecees UF 
Rearercscccccecnee coc csvccnccsecnecccesesessees 18 

Spark plugs... ..cccsceccacesvers essen sen enceseces 9 
Springs 

17 
18 

Valve... cecccccecses ce emenecseessceceennssssees 9 

Front. ..ccecsesccess srrcesccccercccsensccseccece IF 
ROG. cere cress ceca crevasse ccecceeececseeseeens 18 

Starting motor.....ccseccecccccccvesccscessesessess 8 
Steering... cccccccccccsccccosecasccuce eeceee 1, 17, 18 
Suppression......... baw c ence eens cn mascnenesarecs 9 
Suspensior. 

Front... ....cesceee soeeccccconeccccsccecessce 16,17 
Rear..... sce eee rerrencccenesercesesscessssesesn 1G 

10 

Tailpipe..... a eececceee eee e mec cceseecees sesneeces 6 
Timing, engine...cocccsecccsccccsesecssesessssee 45,9 

TOS. cccavevenncercveveccvccssesccesscssesessee 1,15 
18 
14 

1,2 

. 
TO@sine ccc ecccc ccc cccccecnccenecccesaceseavennacee 
Torque converter... .cceccceescccccccnscnes ee ceceuas 
Torque, MAXIMUM. ....csceccasccccccnserssecsoesces 
Transmission 

Automatic. cc cccccc ccc ccccccceccescvesesccace 13, 14 
Conventional. . 0... ccc ccc cee ec cece neces cencnnes 12, 13 
Conventional with overdrive... ..ccccscccsesnccsence 13 
Ratios... cccccccnvccccssensavccccnsctccunsaceces 12 
Types... cccvcccsoscrscccnesscccsccsccseees 1,12,13 

Tred. ccc cc ccc cen nccvecsevesesceveesccenssesees 
Turning diameter. ......cccscccecccscsccscscecsece 

Universal joints. ........ceseee ee vceee teen cesenccces 

Valves, intake and exhaust....... 2c cc ccecessecevece 
Voltage regulator... cc sccccccccnescvccceccescesees 8 

Water pump... ccscccccccccccccccccccccccscssscces 7 
Weight, shipping. ..........- Beene cccacesccerccccecs J 
Wheel alignment........-... eocvcccccccsesesccseseee 18 
Wheelbase... .. cccccccccccccnescsesecssccvesece 1,21 
Wheels... cccccccscvcvvrccccvesacnses eecoeneseseeeoese 15 

Wheel spindle. ......ccccccccsccccncccscccssscceses 18 
Windshield wiper. .....cceeeese eoesees sessscescsseese 10 

 




